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January 19, 2020 

 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 

City of Laconia 

Laconia NH  03246 

 

Dear Council Members: 

 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the City of Laconia for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 is 

hereby submitted.  Responsibility for the accuracy of the data, and completeness and fairness of the 

presentation, including all disclosures, rests with management.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, the 

enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a manner that presents fairly the financial 

position and results of operations of various funds, account groups, and component units of the City of 

Laconia.  All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the City of Laconia’s 

activities have been included. 

 

This report is part of management’s responsibility to keep the Council and the citizens informed.  It is 

divided into three major sections. 

 

1. An unaudited introductory section, including the transmittal letter, organization chart and list of 

principal elected officials acquaints the reader with the operations of the City. 

 

2. A financial section, including the auditor’s report on the financial statements and schedules, 

City management’s discussion and analysis, and the financial statements as required under rules 

and standards established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  This includes 

government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of 

changes in net assets) reporting information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the City.  

For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements.  

Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 

revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities which rely to a significant extent 

on fees and charges for support.  Separate financial statements are provided for governmental 

funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds, even though the later are excluded from the 

government-wide financial statements.  Government-wide financial statements are reported 

using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the 

proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements.  Governmental fund financial 

statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 

modified accrual basis of accounting. 

 

3. An unaudited statistical section including financial and demographic data provides users with a 

broader understanding of the City and the trends in its financial affairs in that it presents some 

non-accounting data and covers more than one fiscal year. 
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Overview 

 

The City of Laconia has operated under the Council-Manager form of government since 1971.  The City 

Council is comprised of six members and an elected Mayor.  The City Council is responsible for enacting 

ordinances, resolutions and regulations concerning the City, as well as for appointing the members of various 

statutory and advisory boards.  As chief administrative officer, the City Manager is responsible for budget 

preparation, enforcement of ordinances and appointing and supervising the heads of departments of the City 

organization. 

 

The City provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection, emergency medical services, 

public works operations, planning and zoning, code enforcement, health and welfare services, parks 

operation and maintenance, recreation and library services, solid waste collection and disposal, schools and 

general administrative services. 

 

Water and sewer services are provided under an Enterprise Fund concept with user charges set to ensure 

adequate coverage of operating expenses and payments on outstanding debt. 

 

Economic Condition and Outlook 

 

The service sector continues to dominate Laconia’s economy.  New Hampshire’s Economic and Labor 

Market Information Bureau reports that in the second quarter of 2019 a total of 81.1% of the City’s 

employers were classified as ‘Service Providing Industries’, employing more than 9,400 persons and 

providing an average weekly wage of $820.76.  ‘Retail Trade’ and ‘Accommodation and Food Services’ also 

represented major portions of the economy, representing more than 200 employers employing more than 

3,400 persons.  The City’s weekly average wage ranged from $400.12 in the ‘Accommodation and Food 

Services’ sector to $1,492.84 in the ‘Professional and Technical Service’ sector.  The City’s overall average 

wage was $889.64/week.  

 

Laconia’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate fell slightly, from 2.8% in June 2019 to 2.7% in June 

2018.  During this same period the State’s overall unemployment rate also fell, from 2.7% to 2.5%. 

Unemployment rates in our neighboring states ranged from 3.1% in Massachusetts to 2.3% in Vermont.  

Nationally, the unemployment rate in June 2018 was 3.7% 

 

 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION-GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS 

 

 

Internal Control 

 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to make 

certain that the assets of the City are protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate 

accounting data is compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 

accepted accounting principles.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not 

absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. 

 

The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of internal control should not exceed the 

benefits likely to be derived and that the evaluation of cost and benefits require estimates.  We believe that 

the City’s internal controls adequately safeguard assets and provide reasonable assurance of proper recording 

of financial transactions. 
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As a recipient of federal, state and local financial assistance, the City is also responsible for ensuring that an 

adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure and document compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations related to these programs.  This internal control structure is subject to periodic evaluation by 

management. 

 

Budget Controls 

 

Formal budgets are adopted for each department and are an integral part of the accounting system, providing 

management control over expenditures.  Commitments which would result in over-expenditure for the City 

are not released until additional appropriations are made available.  The head of any department, with the 

approval of the city manager, may transfer any unencumbered balance or any portion thereof from one fund 

or agency within his department to another fund or agency within his department; the manager, with the 

approval of the Council, may transfer unencumbered appropriation balances or any portion thereof from one 

department to another.  Council approval is required before total actual expenditures may exceed the total 

appropriation for the year. 

 

As demonstrated by the statements and schedules included in the financial section of this report, the City 

continues to meet its responsibility for sound financial management. 

 

Revenues 

 

General Fund Revenues totaled $62.8 million in fiscal year 2019; this represented an increase of 4.00% over 

fiscal year 2018.  Major factors contributing to the increase include increases in motor vehicle fees, sale of 

land, and interest on deposits.  The following schedule presents a summary of General Fund revenues for the 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 and the amount of increase or decrease in relation to prior year revenues. 

 

 

 

Revenue FY19 FY18 Change % Change

Property Tax 44,643,319$          42,926,292$     1,717,027$    4.00%

Penalty, Interest, Other Taxes 485,175$               814,505$           (329,330)$      -40.43%

Charges for Services 1,986,817$            2,148,567$        (161,750)$      -7.53%

Intergovernmental 9,954,625$            10,063,110$     (108,485)$      -1.08%

Licenses & Permits 3,476,994$            3,345,141$        131,853$       3.94%

Fines & Forfeitures 24,938$                  29,760$             (4,822)$          -16.20%

Investment Income 372,060$               212,308$           159,752$       75.25%

Miscellaneous 1,835,233$            1,022,956$        812,277$       79.40%

Total Revenues 62,779,161$          60,562,639$     2,216,522$    3.66%  
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Expenditures 

 

Expenditures for the General Fund functions totaled $62.2 million in fiscal year 2019, reflecting an increase 

of 2.66% from prior year expenditures. 

 

Factors that contribute to the increase include transfers to reserve funds from the contingency account, debt 

service, street repairs and increases in Belknap County tax.    

 

Expenses FY19 FY18 Change % Change

General Government 7,608,557$         8,061,141$      (452,584)$           -5.61%

Fire & Ambulance 4,450,213$         4,479,404$      (29,191)$             -0.65%

Police 6,411,441$         5,747,450$      663,991$            11.55%

Education 30,826,646$       29,792,919$    1,033,727$         3.47%

Highways & Streets 2,592,169$         2,525,011$      67,158$               2.66%

Solid Waste 1,970,295$         1,937,138$      33,157$               1.71%

Health & Welfare 149,169$             142,622$          6,547$                 4.59%

Parks & Recreation 831,918$             752,909$          79,009$               10.49%

Library 862,015$             851,618$          10,397$               1.22%

Conservation 2,587$                 1,953$              634$                    32.46%

Capital Outlay 2,147,248$         2,125,330$      21,918$               1.03%

Debt Service 4,382,506$         4,202,325$      180,181$            4.29%

Total 62,234,764$       60,619,820$    1,614,944$         2.66%  
 

 

Fund Balance 

 

Total fund balance for the general fund increased by $563,273 from $7,855,059 in FY18 to $8,418,332 in 

FY19, as detailed below: 

 

Use of fund balance as a funding source   $ (835,000)      

Revenues and transfers in excess of budget        620,608        

Expenditures less than budget         115,695       

Expenditures of prior year encumbrances        (18,310)       

Change in capital reserves          680,280       

Total        $   563,273       

 

Proprietary Funds 

 

The City’s proprietary funds include two separate activities:  Sanitary Sewer and Water Works. 

 

Sanitary Sewer Fund:  Revenues increased 3.6% or $150,835 to $4,300,129 for fiscal year 2019. Overall 

Operating Expenses increased $25,447 or 0.7%, overall the Sanitary Sewer Fund Operating Income was 

$609,255 for the year. 

 

Water Works:  The Water Works continues the project of replacing various water mains throughout the City 

in conjunction with the City’s road capital improvement projects.  Operating Revenues increased $51,597 or 

1.9% to $2,745,761 over Fiscal Year 2018 revenues.  Operating Expenses decreased $226,305 or 7.8%.  The 

overall net position for the Water Works increased by $187,745 or 1.3% during the year. 
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Fiduciary Operations 

 

Fiduciary Fund’s net assets continued to improve this year due to favorable increases in market conditions.     

 

Assessed Valuation 

 

Total assessment valuations before exemptions increased from $2.195 billion to $2.286 billion, an increase 

of $91 Million or 4.1%. There were no significant changes in the categories of the property within the City.   

 

 

Debt Administration 

 

The position of the general obligation bonds and notes as of the end of FY19 are as follows: 

 

Institution Year Issued and Purpose

NHMBB 2001 Capital Improvement 525,000$              

NHMBB 2001 School bonds/Elm/Pleasant 930,000$              

NHMBB 2002 Capital Improvement 400,000$              

NHMBB 2001 School Bonds - Woodland Heights 820,000$              

NHMBB 2004 City Library Bonds 550,000$              

NHMBB 2007 School Bonds - MMS 10,064,927$        

NHMBB 2010 Weirs Boardwalk 400,000$              

BNH 2011 Endicott Water/Boardwalk 339,000$              

BNH 2011 Huot Center (QZAB) 1,328,100$          

STATE 2010 Anthony Drive 130,590$              

BNH 2013 Fire Truck/DPW Bond 440,000$              

BNH 2012 Huot Center (QZAB) 3,537,000$          

Northway 2012 Huot Center (Northway) 750,000$              

Northway 2014 Smith Track/Weirs Cmty Park 425,000$              

BNH 2014 Huot Center (QZAB) 1,531,000$          

FSB 2015 Frank Bean,Fire Sta.,Main St. Bridge GO Bonds 6,482,675$          

BNH 2018 LED Bond 180,000$              

BNH 2016-17 Lakeside,Messer, Endicott Rock (Bond A) 1,440,000$          

BNH 2016 Weirs TIF (Bond B) 1,449,761$          

Northway 2017-2018 Road Improvement Bond 2,250,000$          

FSB 2018 Series A - PD Radio Tower 700,000$              

FSB 2018 Series B - Streets, Sidewalks, Drainage 2,500,000$          

37,173,053$        

NHMBB 2009 Water Works Bonds 785,000$              

 Outstanding 

Balance as of 

June 30, 2019 

 
 

The Water Works’ general obligation bonds bear the full faith and credit of the City, but it is the intention of 

the Water Works to pay principal and interest on these bonds. 

 

The City finances the majority of its debt through the local banks as well as with the NH Municipal 

Bond Bank.   
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Cash Management 

 

The City of Laconia has incorporated financial policies for conducting the financial management of the City.  

The long-range policies regarding financial management are to exercise a discipline which allows the City to 

retain a sound financial condition, strive to retain the best possible rating on bonds, provide future 

generations with the ability to borrow capital without severe financial burden for construction of facilities 

and give recognition to the community’s needs and ability to pay. 

 

 

The City strives to keep abreast of current trends and procedures for cash management and forecasting so as 

to ensure efficient and profitable use of the City’s cash resources.  The City Council reviews and adopts an 

investment policy annually.  Cash temporarily idle during the year is invested in commercial banks and 

saving banks certificates of deposits, and in U. S. Treasuries.  During fiscal year 2018-2019, the majority of 

the deposits were either insured by federal depository insurance, collateralized at the Federal Reserve or 

covered by Federal Home Loan Bank lines of credit.  The City also participates in the New Hampshire 

Public Deposit Investment Pool established in accordance with RSA 383:22-24. 

 

 

OTHER INFORMATION 

 

Independent Audit 

 

The financial records and transactions of the City of Laconia have been audited by the independent public 

accounting firm of Melanson Heath & Company, PC as required by New Hampshire State Statue.  In 

addition to meeting the requirements set forth in state statues, the audit was also conducted in accordance 

with generally accepted auditing standards; the standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 

States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 

States, Local Governments, and Non-profit Organizations and was used by the auditors in conducting the 

engagement.  The auditor’s report on the government-wide, governmental, proprietary and fiduciary fund 

statements and schedules are included in the financial section of this report. 
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dŽ ƚŚĞ ,ŽŶŽƌĂbůĞ MĂǇŽƌ ĂŶĚ �ŝƚǇ �ŽƵŶĐŝů 
�ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ 
 
 
ZĞƉŽƌƚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
 
tĞ ŚĂvĞ ĂƵĚŝƚĞĚ ƚŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ƚŚĞ 
bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ĞĂĐŚ mĂũŽƌ ĨƵŶĚ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĂŐŐƌĞŐĂƚĞ ƌĞmĂŝŶŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ, ĂƐ ŽĨ ĂŶĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ 
ŶŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ĐŽůůĞĐƚŝvĞůǇ ĐŽmƉƌŝƐĞ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ĂƐ ůŝƐƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƚĂbůĞ ŽĨ ĐŽŶƚĞŶƚƐ͘  
 
 
MĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ͛Ɛ ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ŝƐ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝbůĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ƉƌĞƉĂƌĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĨĂŝƌ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ 
^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ �mĞƌŝĐĂ; ƚŚŝƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ƚŚĞ ĚĞƐŝŐŶ, ŝmƉůĞmĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ, ĂŶĚ mĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů 
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ƌĞůĞvĂŶƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌĞƉĂƌĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĨĂŝƌ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ĨƌĞĞ 
ĨƌŽm mĂƚĞƌŝĂů mŝƐƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ, ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ ĚƵĞ ƚŽ ĨƌĂƵĚ Žƌ ĞƌƌŽƌ͘  
 
 
�ƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ ZĞƐƉŽŶƐŝbŝůŝƚǇ 
 
KƵƌ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ŝƐ ƚŽ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶƐ ŽŶ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ŽƵƌ ĂƵĚŝƚ͘ tĞ 
ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ ŽƵƌ ĂƵĚŝƚ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ 
^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ �mĞƌŝĐĂ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ƚŽ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ĂƵĚŝƚƐ ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ ŝŶ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ 
�ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ, ŝƐƐƵĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŽmƉƚƌŽůůĞƌ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů ŽĨ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞƐ͘ dŚŽƐĞ ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ 
ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ƚŚĂƚ ǁĞ ƉůĂŶ ĂŶĚ ƉĞƌĨŽƌm ƚŚĞ ĂƵĚŝƚ ƚŽ ŽbƚĂŝŶ ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂbůĞ ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ĂbŽƵƚ ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĨƌĞĞ ĨƌŽm mĂƚĞƌŝĂů mŝƐƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ͘  
 
�Ŷ ĂƵĚŝƚ ŝŶvŽůvĞƐ ƉĞƌĨŽƌmŝŶŐ ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ƚŽ ŽbƚĂŝŶ ĂƵĚŝƚ ĞvŝĚĞŶĐĞ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ 
ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ ĚĞƉĞŶĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ 
ũƵĚŐmĞŶƚ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĂƐƐĞƐƐmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬƐ ŽĨ mĂƚĞƌŝĂů mŝƐƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ ĚƵĞ ƚŽ ĨƌĂƵĚ Žƌ ĞƌƌŽƌ͘  /Ŷ mĂŬŝŶŐ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƌŝƐŬ ĂƐƐĞƐƐmĞŶƚƐ, ƚŚĞ ĂƵĚŝƚŽƌ 
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ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌƐ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ƌĞůĞvĂŶƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĞŶƚŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƉƌĞƉĂƌĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĨĂŝƌ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ ŽƌĚĞƌ ƚŽ ĚĞƐŝŐŶ ĂƵĚŝƚ ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 
ĐŝƌĐƵmƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ, bƵƚ ŶŽƚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ ŽĨ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐŝŶŐ ĂŶ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝvĞŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ĞŶƚŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͘ �ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐůǇ, ǁĞ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐ ŶŽ ƐƵĐŚ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ͘ �Ŷ ĂƵĚŝƚ ĂůƐŽ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ 
ĞvĂůƵĂƚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ ƵƐĞĚ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂbůĞŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ 
ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞƐ mĂĚĞ bǇ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ĞvĂůƵĂƚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ŽvĞƌĂůů ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘  
 
tĞ bĞůŝĞvĞ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ĂƵĚŝƚ ĞvŝĚĞŶĐĞ ǁĞ ŚĂvĞ ŽbƚĂŝŶĞĚ ŝƐ ƐƵĨĨŝĐŝĞŶƚ ĂŶĚ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ Ă 
bĂƐŝƐ ĨŽƌ ŽƵƌ ĂƵĚŝƚ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶƐ͘ 
 
 
KƉŝŶŝŽŶƐ 
 
/Ŷ ŽƵƌ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ, ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ƚŽ ĂbŽvĞ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ĨĂŝƌůǇ, ŝŶ Ăůů mĂƚĞƌŝĂů ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚƐ, 
ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚŝvĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ƚŚĞ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ĞĂĐŚ 
mĂũŽƌ ĨƵŶĚ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĂŐŐƌĞŐĂƚĞ ƌĞmĂŝŶŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ 
,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ, ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚŝvĞ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ, ǁŚĞƌĞ 
ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ, ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ ƚŚĞƌĞŽĨ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚŝvĞ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ 
ǇĞĂƌ ƚŚĞŶ ĞŶĚĞĚ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ 
�mĞƌŝĐĂ͘ 
 
 
KƚŚĞƌ MĂƚƚĞƌƐ 
 
ZĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ^ƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚĂƌǇ /ŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ 
 
�ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ �mĞƌŝĐĂ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ƚŚĂƚ MĂŶĂŐĞͲ
mĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ �ŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ �ŶĂůǇƐŝƐ ĂŶĚ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ WĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ KW�B ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞƐ bĞ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ ƚŽ 
ƐƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ ^ƵĐŚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ, ĂůƚŚŽƵŐŚ ŶŽƚ Ă ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ŝƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ BŽĂƌĚ, ǁŚŽ ĐŽŶƐŝĚͲ
ĞƌƐ ŝƚ ƚŽ bĞ ĂŶ ĞƐƐĞŶƚŝĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĨŽƌ ƉůĂĐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ 
ĂŶ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶĂů, ĞĐŽŶŽmŝĐ, Žƌ ŚŝƐƚŽƌŝĐĂů ĐŽŶƚĞxƚ͘ tĞ ŚĂvĞ ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ůŝmŝƚĞĚ 
ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƐƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚĂƌǇ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĂƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ 
ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ �mĞƌŝĐĂ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞĚ ŽĨ ŝŶqƵŝƌŝĞƐ ŽĨ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ 
ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ mĞƚŚŽĚƐ ŽĨ ƉƌĞƉĂƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĨŽƌ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞŶĐǇ 
ǁŝƚŚ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐĞƐ ƚŽ ŽƵƌ ŝŶqƵŝƌŝĞƐ, ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ 
ŬŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ ǁĞ ŽbƚĂŝŶĞĚ ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ŽƵƌ ĂƵĚŝƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ tĞ ĚŽ ŶŽƚ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐ 
ĂŶ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ Žƌ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĂŶǇ ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ bĞĐĂƵƐĞ ƚŚĞ ůŝmŝƚĞĚ ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ĚŽ ŶŽƚ 
ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƵƐ ǁŝƚŚ ĞvŝĚĞŶĐĞ ƐƵĨĨŝĐŝĞŶƚ ƚŽ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐ ĂŶ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ Žƌ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĂŶǇ ĂƐƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ͘ 
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KƚŚĞƌ ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ZĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ 'ŽǀĞƌŶmĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ 

/Ŷ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ, ǁĞ ŚĂvĞ ĂůƐŽ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ ŽƵƌ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ĚĂƚĞĚ :ĂŶƵͲ
ĂƌǇ Ϯ1, 2020 ŽŶ ŽƵƌ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ  ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ŽvĞƌ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ŽŶ 
ŽƵƌ ƚĞƐƚƐ ŽĨ ŝƚƐ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ƉƌŽvŝƐŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ ůĂǁƐ, ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ, ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ, ĂŶĚ ŐƌĂŶƚ 
ĂŐƌĞĞͲmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ mĂƚƚĞƌƐ͘ dŚĞ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĂƚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ŝƐ ƐŽůĞůǇ ƚŽ ĚĞƐĐƌŝbĞ ƚŚĞ ƐĐŽƉĞ ŽĨ ŽƵƌ 
ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ ŽĨ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ŽvĞƌ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĂƚ ƚĞƐƚŝŶŐ, 
ĂŶĚ ŶŽƚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĂŶ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝvĞŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ŽvĞƌ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ Žƌ ŽŶ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘ dŚĂƚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ŝƐ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ĂŶ ĂƵĚŝƚ ƉĞƌĨŽƌmĞĚ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ 
ǁŝƚŚ 'ŽvĞƌŶͲmĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ ŝŶ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌŝŶŐ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ŽvĞƌ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͘ 

:ĂŶƵĂƌǇ Ϯ1, 2020 
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M�E�'�M�Ed͛^ �/^�h^^/KE �E� �E�>z^/^ 
 
 
�Ɛ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ (ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇͿ, ǁĞ ŽĨĨĞƌ ƌĞĂĚĞƌƐ ƚŚŝƐ ŶĂƌƌĂͲ
ƚŝvĞ ŽvĞƌvŝĞǁ ĂŶĚ ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ 
ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ͘ tĞ ĞŶĐŽƵƌĂŐĞ ƌĞĂĚĞƌƐ ƚŽ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŚĞƌĞ ŝŶ ĐŽŶũƵŶĐƚŝŽŶ 
ǁŝƚŚ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĂƚ ǁĞ ŚĂvĞ ĨƵƌŶŝƐŚĞĚ ŝŶ ŽƵƌ ůĞƚƚĞƌ ŽĨ ƚƌĂŶƐmŝƚƚĂů͘ 

�͘� KV�ZV/�t KF d,� F/E�E�/�> ^d�d�M�Ed^ 

dŚŝƐ ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ ŝƐ ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ ƚŽ ƐĞƌvĞ ĂƐ ĂŶ ŝŶƚƌŽĚƵĐƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĐŽmƉƌŝƐĞĚ ŽĨ ƚŚƌĞĞ ĐŽmƉŽŶĞŶƚƐ: (1Ϳ ŐŽvĞƌŶͲ
mĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, (2Ϳ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĂŶĚ (3Ϳ ŶŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ĂůƐŽ ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶƐ ŽƚŚĞƌ ƐƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚĂƌǇ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ 
bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞmƐĞůvĞƐ͘ 

 
'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĚĞͲ
ƐŝŐŶĞĚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƌĞĂĚĞƌƐ ǁŝƚŚ Ă bƌŽĂĚ ŽvĞƌvŝĞǁ ŽĨ ŽƵƌ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞƐ ŝŶ Ă mĂŶŶĞƌ ƐŝmŝůĂƌ ƚŽ Ă 
ƉƌŝvĂƚĞͲƐĞĐƚŽƌ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐ͘ 

 
dŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ EĞƚ WŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ Ăůů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ, ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚͲ
ĨůŽǁƐͬŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ ĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶĐĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͘ KvĞƌ ƚŝmĞ, ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞƐ 
Žƌ ĚĞĐƌĞĂƐĞƐ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ mĂǇ ƐĞƌvĞ ĂƐ Ă ƵƐĞĨƵů ŝŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ ŽĨ ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ 
ŝmƉƌŽvŝŶŐ Žƌ ĚĞƚĞƌŝŽƌĂƚŝŶŐ͘ 

 
dŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ �ĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƐŚŽǁŝŶŐ ŚŽǁ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ĐŚĂŶŐĞĚ 
ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ mŽƐƚ ƌĞĐĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ͘  �ůů ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƐŽŽŶ ĂƐ ƚŚĞ ƵŶͲ
ĚĞƌůǇŝŶŐ ĞvĞŶƚ ŐŝvŝŶŐ ƌŝƐĞ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĐĐƵƌƐ, ƌĞŐĂƌĚůĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƚŝmŝŶŐ ŽĨ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ͘ 
dŚƵƐ, ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚŝƐ ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƐŽmĞ ŝƚĞmƐ ƚŚĂƚ ǁŝůů ŽŶůǇ ƌĞͲ
ƐƵůƚ ŝŶ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ ŝŶ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ (Ğ͘Ő͘, ƵŶĐŽůůĞĐƚĞĚ ƚĂxĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞĂƌŶĞĚ bƵƚ ƵŶƵƐĞĚ 
vĂĐĂƚŝŽŶ ůĞĂvĞͿ͘ 

 
BŽƚŚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĚŝƐƚŝŶŐƵŝƐŚ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂůůǇ 
ƐƵƉƉŽƌƚĞĚ bǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ (ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐͿ ĨƌŽm ŽƚŚĞƌ 
ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ ƚŽ ƌĞĐŽvĞƌ Ăůů Žƌ Ă ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞŝƌ ĐŽƐƚƐ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ƵƐĞƌ 
ĨĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ (bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐͿ͘ dŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŐŽvͲ
ĞƌŶmĞŶƚ, ƉƵbůŝĐ ƐĂĨĞƚǇ, ŚŝŐŚǁĂǇƐ ĂŶĚ ƐƚƌĞĞƚƐ, ƐŽůŝĚ ǁĂƐƚĞ, ĞĐŽŶŽmŝĐ ĚĞvĞůŽƉmĞŶƚ, ĂŶĚ 
ĐƵůƚƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ƌĞĐƌĞĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚĞ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĂŶĚ ƐĞǁĞƌ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 

 
FƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ � ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ Ă ŐƌŽƵƉŝŶŐ ŽĨ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ mĂŝŶƚĂŝŶ 
ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ŽvĞƌ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ƐĞŐƌĞŐĂƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ Žƌ ŽbũĞĐƚŝvĞƐ͘ FƵŶĚ ĂĐͲ
ĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĞŶƐƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ĚĞmŽŶƐƚƌĂƚĞ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞͲƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ůĞŐĂů 
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ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ �ůů ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĐĂŶ bĞ ĚŝvŝĚĞĚ ŝŶƚŽ ƚŚƌĞĞ ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝĞƐ: ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ, ƉƌŽͲ
ƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ, ĂŶĚ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 

 
'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ĞƐƐĞŶƚŝĂůůǇ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ 
ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
,ŽǁĞvĞƌ, ƵŶůŝŬĞ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĨŽĐƵƐ ŽŶ ŶĞĂƌͲƚĞƌm ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƐƉĞŶĚĂbůĞ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ŽŶ 
bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ŽĨ ƐƉĞŶĚĂbůĞ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ͘  ^ƵĐŚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ 
mĂǇ bĞ ƵƐĞĨƵů ŝŶ ĞvĂůƵĂƚŝŶŐ Ă ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ŶĞĂƌͲƚĞƌm ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 
BĞĐĂƵƐĞ ƚŚĞ ĨŽĐƵƐ ŽĨ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ŝƐ ŶĂƌƌŽǁĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚĂƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶͲ
ĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ŝƚ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĨƵů ƚŽ ĐŽmƉĂƌĞ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ 
ǁŝƚŚ ƐŝmŝůĂƌ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶͲ
ĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ BǇ ĚŽŝŶŐ ƐŽ, ƌĞĂĚĞƌƐ mĂǇ bĞƚƚĞƌ ƵŶĚĞƌƐƚĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ŝmƉĂĐƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ŶĞĂƌͲƚĞƌm ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ ĚĞĐŝƐŝŽŶƐ͘ BŽƚŚ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƐŚĞĞƚ ĂŶĚ 
ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ, ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ 
ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ Ă ƌĞĐŽŶĐŝůŝĂƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ĨĂĐŝůŝƚĂƚĞ ƚŚŝƐ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂŶĚ ŐŽvͲ
ĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 

 
�Ŷ ĂŶŶƵĂů ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞĚ bƵĚŐĞƚ ŝƐ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ͘ � bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ 
ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƚŽ ĚĞmŽŶƐƚƌĂƚĞ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚŝƐ 
bƵĚŐĞƚ͘ 

 
WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĨŽĐƵƐĞƐ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ŝŶͲ
ĐŽmĞ, ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ (Žƌ ĐŽƐƚ ƌĞĐŽvĞƌǇͿ, ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ, ĂŶĚ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ͘ dŚĞ 
ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌǇ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 
 
�ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ Ă ĨĞĞ ŝƐ ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ ƚŽ ĞxƚĞƌŶĂů ƵƐĞƌƐ, ĂŶĚ 
mƵƐƚ bĞ ƵƐĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ŽŶĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ ĂƌĞ mĞƚ: (1Ϳ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ŝƐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞĚ ǁŝƚŚ ĚĞbƚ 
ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ƐĞĐƵƌĞĚ ƐŽůĞůǇ bǇ Ă ƉůĞĚŐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĨƌŽm ĨĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ, (2Ϳ ůĂǁƐ Žƌ ƌĞŐͲ
ƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ƚŚĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ĐŽƐƚƐ ŽĨ ƉƌŽvŝĚŝŶŐ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ bĞ ƌĞĐŽvĞƌĞĚ ǁŝƚŚ ĨĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ, 
ĂŶĚ (3Ϳ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝĐŝŶŐ ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚ ĨĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ ƚŽ ƌĞĐŽvĞƌ ŝƚƐ 
ĐŽƐƚƐ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĐŽƐƚƐ ƐƵĐŚ ĂƐ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ĚĞbƚ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŝmĂƌǇ ĨŽĐƵƐ ŽŶ 
ƚŚĞƐĞ ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ ŝƐ ŽŶ ĨĞĞƐ ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ ƚŽ ĞxƚĞƌŶĂů ƵƐĞƌƐ͘ �ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ƚŚĞ 
ƐĂmĞ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ ĂƐ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ, ŽŶůǇ ŝŶ mŽƌĞ ĚĞƚĂŝů͘ ^ƉĞĐŝĨŝĐĂůůǇ, ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĂŶĚ 
ƐĞǁĞƌ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ 

 
/ŶƚĞƌŶĂů ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ĚĞvŝĐĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐƵmƵůĂƚĞ ĂŶĚ ĂůůŽĐĂƚĞ ĐŽƐƚƐ ŝŶƚĞƌͲ
ŶĂůůǇ ĂmŽŶŐ vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ͘ ^ƉĞĐŝĨŝĐĂůůǇ, ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ 
ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂĐqƵŝƐŝƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ vĞŚŝĐůĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ mĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ͘ BĞĐĂƵƐĞ ƚŚĞƐĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ ƉƌĞĚŽmŝͲ
ŶĂŶƚůǇ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ƌĂƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ, ƚŚĞǇ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ 
ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
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WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ ƚǇƉĞ ŽĨ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂƐ ƚŚĞ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ƌĞͲ
ƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ŽŶůǇ ŝŶ mŽƌĞ ĚĞƚĂŝů͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ 
ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĂŶĚ ƐĞǁĞƌ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ, 
bŽƚŚ ŽĨ ǁŚŝĐŚ ĂƌĞ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ mĂũŽƌ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 

 
FŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ FŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŚĞůĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ŽĨ 
ƉĂƌƚŝĞƐ ŽƵƚƐŝĚĞ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ͘ FŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ bĞĐĂƵƐĞ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚŽƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƚŽ ƐƵƉƉŽƌƚ ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŽǁŶ ƉƌŽŐƌĂmƐ͘ dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƵƐĞĚ ĨŽƌ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ŝƐ mƵĐŚ ůŝŬĞ ƚŚĂƚ ƵƐĞĚ ĨŽƌ ƉƌŽͲ
ƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 

 
EŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚĞ ŶŽƚĞƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ĞƐƐĞŶƚŝĂů ƚŽ 
Ă ĨƵůů ƵŶĚĞƌƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĂ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĂŶĚ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 
KƚŚĞƌ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ͘ /Ŷ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ, 
ƚŚŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ĂůƐŽ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƐƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚĂƌǇ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ǁŚŝĐŚ ŝƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ 
ĚŝƐĐůŽƐĞĚ bǇ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ hŶŝƚĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ �mĞƌŝĐĂ͘ 

B͘� F/E�E�/�> ,/',>/',d^ 

x� �Ɛ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐůŽƐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ŽĨ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĞxͲ
ĐĞĞĚĞĚ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ bǇ Ψ51,266,258 (ŝ͘Ğ͘, ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶͿ, Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ 
Ψ1,102,786 ŝŶ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌ, ĂƐ ƌĞƐƚĂƚĞĚ͘ 

x� �Ɛ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐůŽƐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĐŽmbŝŶĞĚ ĞŶĚŝŶŐ 
ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ŽĨ Ψ17,024,278, Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ Ψ1,180,741͘ 

x� �ƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ƵŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ǁĂƐ 
Ψ3,257,131, Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ Ψ(101,740Ϳ ŝŶ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌ͘  



�

7 

'KV�ZEM�EdͲt/�� F/E�E�/�> �E�>z^/^ 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ĐŽŶĚĞŶƐĞĚ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ĚĂƚĂ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ 
ĂŶĚ ƉƌŝŽƌ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌƐ͘  
 

 
 

�Ɛ ŶŽƚĞĚ ĞĂƌůŝĞƌ, ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ mĂǇ ƐĞƌvĞ ŽvĞƌ ƚŝmĞ ĂƐ Ă ƵƐĞĨƵů ŝŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ ŽĨ Ă �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů 
ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͘ �ƚ ƚŚĞ ĐůŽƐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mŽƐƚ ƌĞĐĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ƚŽƚĂů ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ǁĂƐ Ψ51,266,258 Ă 
ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ Ψ1,102,786 ŝŶ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌ͘  
 
dŚĞ ůĂƌŐĞƐƚ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ Ψ8ϵ,ϵ65,733 ƌĞĨůĞĐƚƐ ŽƵƌ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ 
(Ğ͘Ő͘, ůĂŶĚ, bƵŝůĚŝŶŐƐ, mĂĐŚŝŶĞƌǇ, ĞqƵŝƉmĞŶƚ, ĂŶĚ ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞͿ, ůĞƐƐ ĂŶǇ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞbƚ ƵƐĞĚ 
ƚŽ ĂĐqƵŝƌĞ ƚŚŽƐĞ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ Ɛƚŝůů ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ͘ dŚĞƐĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƐĞƌͲ
vŝĐĞƐ ƚŽ ĐŝƚŝǌĞŶƐ; ĐŽŶƐĞqƵĞŶƚůǇ, ƚŚĞƐĞ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ͘ �ůƚŚŽƵŐŚ 
ƚŚĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŶĞƚ ŽĨ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞbƚ, ŝƚ ƐŚŽƵůĚ bĞ ŶŽƚĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ 
ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŶĞĞĚĞĚ ƚŽ ƌĞƉĂǇ ƚŚŝƐ ĚĞbƚ mƵƐƚ bĞ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ĨƌŽm ŽƚŚĞƌ ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ƐŝŶĐĞ ƚŚĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů 
ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ƚŚĞmƐĞůvĞƐ ĐĂŶŶŽƚ bĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ůŝqƵŝĚĂƚĞ ƚŚĞƐĞ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 

 
�Ŷ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ Ψ8,025,887 ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ƐƵbũĞĐƚ ƚŽ ĞxͲ
ƚĞƌŶĂů ƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚŝŽŶƐ ŽŶ ŚŽǁ ƚŚĞǇ mĂǇ bĞ ƵƐĞĚ͘ dŚĞ ƌĞmĂŝŶŝŶŐ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ ƵŶƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ ŶĞƚ 
ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚƐ Ă ĚĞĨŝĐŝƚ ŽĨ Ψ(46,725,362Ϳ ƉƌŝmĂƌŝůǇ ƌĞƐƵůƚŝŶŐ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƵŶĨƵŶĚĞĚ ŶĞƚ 
ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 
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�

ϵ 

'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů �ĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ Ͳ ZĞvĞŶƵĞ v͘  �xƉĞŶƐĞ �ŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ 
FŽƌ ƚŚĞ zĞĂƌ �ŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ 

 

Ψ0

Ψ5,000,000

Ψ10,000,000

Ψ15,000,000

Ψ20,000,000

Ψ25,000,000

Ψ30,000,000

Ψ35,000,000

Ψ40,000,000

ZĞvĞŶƵĞƐ

�xƉĞŶƐĞƐ

 
 

�ŚĂƌŐĞƐ ĨŽƌ 
ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ
11й

KƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ 
ŐƌĂŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ 

ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ
20й

WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂx 
ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ
63й

KƚŚĞƌ
6й

*oYHrnmHntDl� $ctLYLtLHs�� 5HYHnuHs
For�thH�<HDr�EndHd� -unH��0,�201�

 
 

'ĞŶĞƌĂů 
ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ

11й
FŝƌĞ ĂŶĚ 

ĂmbƵůĂŶĐĞ
ϵй

WŽůŝĐĞ
10й

�ĚƵĐĂƚŝŽŶ
51й

,ŝŐŚǁĂǇƐ ĂŶĚ 
ƐƚƌĞĞƚƐ
ϵй

^ŽůŝĚ ǁĂƐƚĞ
3й

KƚŚĞƌ
7й

*oYHrnmHntDl� $ctLYLtLHs�� E[SHnsHs
For�thH�<HDr�EndHd� -unH��0,�201�
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'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ƌĞƐƵůƚĞĚ ŝŶ Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ 
ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ Ψ300,41ϵ͘ <ĞǇ ĞůĞmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚŝƐ ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 

 

 
 

BƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ BƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ƌĞƐƵůƚĞĚ ŝŶ Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ 
ŽĨ Ψ802,367͘ dŚŝƐ ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ƉƌŝmĂƌŝůǇ ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ ĨƌŽm ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƐĂŶŝƚĂƌǇ ƐĞǁĞƌ ĨƵŶĚ ůĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ 
bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂĨƚĞƌ ĐĂƉŝƚĂůŝǌŝŶŐ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ǇĞĂƌ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ǁŚŝĐŚ ǁŝůů bĞ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚĞĚ ŝŶ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƉĞƌŝͲ
ŽĚƐ ĂŶĚ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚ͘ dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ 
ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ bǇ ĨƵŶĚ: 

 

 

�͘� F/E�E�/�> �E�>z^/^ KF FhE�^ 

�Ɛ ŶŽƚĞĚ ĞĂƌůŝĞƌ, ĨƵŶĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĞŶƐƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ĚĞmŽŶƐƚƌĂƚĞ ĐŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĨŝͲ
ŶĂŶĐĞͲƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ůĞŐĂů ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 
'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ dŚĞ ĨŽĐƵƐ ŽĨ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ŝƐ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ ŶĞĂƌͲ
ƚĞƌm ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ, ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ŽĨ ƐƉĞŶĚĂbůĞ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ͘ ^ƵĐŚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĨƵů ŝŶ 
ĂƐƐĞƐƐŝŶŐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ /Ŷ ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌ, ƵŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ mĂǇ ƐĞƌvĞ ĂƐ Ă ƵƐĞͲ
ĨƵů mĞĂƐƵƌĞ ŽĨ Ă ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ŶĞƚ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů 
ǇĞĂƌ͘  

 
�Ɛ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĐŽmbŝŶĞĚ ĞŶĚŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚ 
bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ŽĨ Ψ17,024,278, Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ Ψ1,180,741 ŝŶ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌ͘  <ĞǇ ĞůĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚŝƐ ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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dŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ĐŚŝĞĨ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚ͘ �ƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ƵŶĂƐͲ
ƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ǁĂƐ Ψ3,257,131, ǁŚŝůĞ ƚŽƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ǁĂƐ 
Ψ8,418,332͘ �Ɛ Ă mĞĂƐƵƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ Ɛ͛ ůŝqƵŝĚŝƚǇ, ŝƚ mĂǇ bĞ ƵƐĞĨƵů ƚŽ ĐŽmƉĂƌĞ bŽƚŚ 
ƵŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĂŶĚ ƚŽƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƚŽ ƚŽƚĂů ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ͘ ZĞĨĞƌ ƚŽ 
ƚŚĞ ƚĂbůĞ bĞůŽǁ͘ 

 
 

dŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĐŚĂŶŐĞĚ bǇ Ψ563,273 ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů 
ǇĞĂƌ͘  <ĞǇ ĨĂĐƚŽƌƐ ŝŶ ƚŚŝƐ ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 

 

 
 

/ŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĂƌĞ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ƌĞƐĞƌvĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ(ƐͿ ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ bĂůĂŶĐĞ(ƐͿ: 
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�ĞƚĂŝůĞĚ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ƌĞƐĞƌvĞ bĂůĂŶĐĞ Ăƚ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 
 
WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ ƚǇƉĞ ŽĨ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĨŽƵŶĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 
bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, bƵƚ ŝŶ mŽƌĞ 
ĚĞƚĂŝů͘ 
 
hŶƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĂmŽƵŶƚĞĚ ƚŽ 
Ψ5,247,01ϵ, Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ Ψ (265,323Ϳ ŝŶ ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌ͘   

 
KƚŚĞƌ ĨĂĐƚŽƌƐ ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞƐ ŽĨ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ŚĂvĞ ĂůƌĞĂĚǇ bĞĞŶ ĂĚĚƌĞƐƐĞĚ ŝŶ 
ƚŚĞ ĞŶƚŝƚǇͲǁŝĚĞ ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐŝŽŶ ŽĨ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 

�͘� '�E�Z�> FhE� Bh�'�d�Zz ,/',>/',d^ 

dŚĞ ĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶĐĞƐ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ƚŚĞ ŽƌŝŐŝŶĂů bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂů bƵĚŐĞƚ ǁĞƌĞ ƚŚĞ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƌŝŶŐ ŽĨ 
ĨƵŶĚƐ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚĂů ůŝŶĞ ŝƚĞmƐ͘ /Ŷ ƚŚĞ ĨĂůů ŽĨ 2018, ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ƚĂx ƌĂƚĞ ƐĞƚƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŽͲ
ĐĞƐƐ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĞůĞĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƵƐĞ Ψ835,000 ŽĨ ƵŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƚŽ ƌĞĚƵĐĞ ƚŚĞ ƚĂx ƌĂƚĞ͘ 

�͘� ��W/d�> �^^�d �E� ��Bd ��M/E/^dZ�d/KE 

�ĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ͘ dŽƚĂů ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĨŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂŶĚ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ 
Ăƚ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚ ĂmŽƵŶƚĞĚ ƚŽ Ψ125,020,751 (ŶĞƚ ŽĨ ĂĐĐƵmƵůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶͿ͘ dŚŝƐ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶ 
ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ůĂŶĚ, bƵŝůĚŝŶŐƐ ĂŶĚ ƐǇƐƚĞm, ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĂŶĚ mĂĐŚŝŶĞƌǇ ĂŶĚ ĞqƵŝƉͲ
mĞŶƚ͘ 
 
MĂũŽƌ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚ ĞvĞŶƚƐ (ĞxĐůƵƐŝvĞ ŽĨ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞͿ ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ 
ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ: 
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�ĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĐĂŶ bĞ ĨŽƵŶĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ EŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 
>ŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĚĞbƚ͘ �ƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ƚŽƚĂů bŽŶĚĞĚ ĚĞbƚ ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ ǁĂƐ 
Ψ37,ϵ58,053, Ăůů ŽĨ ǁŚŝĐŚ ǁĂƐ bĂĐŬĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ĨƵůů ĨĂŝƚŚ ĂŶĚ ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ͘ 

 
�ĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĚĞbƚ ĐĂŶ bĞ ĨŽƵŶĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ EŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 
Z�Qh�^d^ FKZ /EFKZM�d/KE 
 
dŚŝƐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ŝƐ ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ Ă ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŽvĞƌvŝĞǁ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ͛Ɛ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞƐ ĨŽƌ 
Ăůů ƚŚŽƐĞ ǁŝƚŚ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞƐ͘ QƵĞƐƚŝŽŶƐ ĐŽŶĐĞƌŶŝŶŐ ĂŶǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĨŽƌͲ
mĂƚŝŽŶ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ Žƌ ƌĞqƵĞƐƚƐ ĨŽƌ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƐŚŽƵůĚ bĞ 
ĂĚĚƌĞƐƐĞĚ ƚŽ: 
 

FŝŶĂŶĐĞ �ĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ 

�ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ 

45 BĞĂĐŽŶ ^ƚƌĞĞƚ �ĂƐƚ 

>ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ 03246 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

14 





�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

16 

 
   



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

17 

 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

18 

 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

1ϵ 

 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

20 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

21 

 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

22 

 
 

 
   



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

23 

 



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 

24 

 
   



�

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽmƉĂŶǇŝŶŐ ŶŽƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĂŶ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂů ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
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�

26 

�/dz KF >��KE/�͕ E�t ,�MW^,/Z� 
 

EŽƚĞƐ ƚŽ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 

1͘� ^ƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ WŽůŝĐŝĞƐ 

dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽĨ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ (ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇͿ ĐŽŶĨŽƌm ƚŽ ŐĞŶͲ
ĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ('��WͿ ĂƐ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ƚŽ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ƵŶŝƚƐ͘ dŚĞ 
ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mŽƌĞ ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ ƉŽůŝĐŝĞƐ: 

�͘ ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ �ŶƚŝƚǇ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŝƐ Ă mƵŶŝĐŝƉĂů ĐŽƌƉŽƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŐŽvĞƌŶĞĚ bǇ ĂŶ ĞůĞĐƚĞĚ mĂǇŽƌ ĂŶĚ ƐŝxͲmĞmbĞƌ 
ĐŽƵŶĐŝů͘ �Ɛ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ, ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ ĂŶĚ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ĐŽmƉŽŶĞŶƚ ƵŶŝƚƐ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞ 
ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ ŝƐ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂůůǇ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĂbůĞ͘ /Ŷ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ 201ϵ, ŝƚ ǁĂƐ ĚĞͲ
ƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ŶŽ ĞŶƚŝƚŝĞƐ mĞƚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ '�^B 14 (ĂƐ ĂmĞŶĚĞĚͿ ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ ŽĨ 
ĐŽmƉŽŶĞŶƚ ƵŶŝƚƐ͘ 

B͘ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲtŝĚĞ ĂŶĚ FƵŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 

'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲtŝĚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
dŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ (ŝ͘Ğ͘, ƚŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ EĞƚ WŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ 
^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ �ĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐͿ ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ Ăůů ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶŽŶͲĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ƉƌŝmĂƌǇ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ͘ FŽƌ ƚŚĞ mŽƐƚ ƉĂƌƚ, ƚŚĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚ ŽĨ ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ ƌĞͲ
mŽvĞĚ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞƐĞ ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ŶŽƌmĂůůǇ ĂƌĞ ƐƵƉƉŽƌƚĞĚ 
bǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ, ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ ĨƌŽm bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ 
ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ƌĞůǇ ƚŽ Ă ƐŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ ĞxƚĞŶƚ ŽŶ ĨĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƐƵƉƉŽƌƚ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ �ĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ĚĞmŽŶƐƚƌĂƚĞƐ ƚŚĞ ĚĞŐƌĞĞ ƚŽ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞ ĚŝƌĞĐƚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ŽĨ 
Ă ŐŝvĞŶ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ƐĞŐmĞŶƚ ŝƐ ŽĨĨƐĞƚ bǇ ƉƌŽŐƌĂm ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ͘ �ŝƌĞĐƚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƚŚŽƐĞ 
ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ĐůĞĂƌůǇ ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĂbůĞ ǁŝƚŚ Ă ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ƐĞŐmĞŶƚ͘ WƌŽŐƌĂm ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ 
ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ (1Ϳ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ ƚŽ ĐƵƐƚŽmĞƌƐ Žƌ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂŶƚƐ ǁŚŽ ƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞ, ƵƐĞ, Žƌ ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ 
ĨƌŽm ŐŽŽĚƐ, ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ, Žƌ ƉƌŝvŝůĞŐĞƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ bǇ Ă ŐŝvĞŶ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ƐĞŐmĞŶƚ ĂŶĚ 
(2Ϳ ŐƌĂŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ mĞĞƚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶĂů Žƌ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů 
ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ Ă ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ƐĞŐmĞŶƚ͘ dĂxĞƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ ŝƚĞmƐ ŶŽƚ ƉƌŽƉĞƌůǇ 
ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ĂmŽŶŐ ƉƌŽŐƌĂm ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶƐƚĞĂĚ ĂƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ͘ 
 
FƵŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
^ĞƉĂƌĂƚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ, ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ 
ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂŶĚ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ, ĞvĞŶ ƚŚŽƵŐŚ ƚŚĞ ůĂƚƚĞƌ ĂƌĞ ĞxĐůƵĚĞĚ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲ
ǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ MĂũŽƌ ŝŶĚŝvŝĚƵĂů ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂŶĚ mĂũŽƌ ŝŶĚŝvŝĚƵĂů 
ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞ ĐŽůƵmŶƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 



�

27 

�͘ MĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ FŽĐƵƐ͕ BĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͕ ĂŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ WƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝŽŶ 

'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲtŝĚĞ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
dŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĞĐŽŶŽmŝĐ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽĐƵƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĂĐĐƌƵĂů bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ, ĂƐ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ 
ĂŶĚ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ ZĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ĞĂƌŶĞĚ ĂŶĚ ĞxͲ
ƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ Ă ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŝƐ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ, ƌĞŐĂƌĚůĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƚŝmŝŶŐ ŽĨ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ 
ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ͘ WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ 
ůĞvŝĞĚ͘ 'ƌĂŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ƐŝmŝůĂƌ ŝƚĞmƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ ĂƐ ƐŽŽŶ ĂƐ Ăůů ĞůŝŐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ƌĞͲ
qƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝmƉŽƐĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞƌ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ mĞƚ͘ �Ɛ Ă ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ƌƵůĞ, ƚŚĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚ ŽĨ 
ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ ĞůŝmŝŶĂƚĞĚ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 
�mŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƉƌŽŐƌĂm ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ (1Ϳ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ ƚŽ ĐƵƐƚŽmĞƌƐ Žƌ ĂƉƉůŝͲ
ĐĂŶƚƐ ĨŽƌ ŐŽŽĚƐ, ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ, Žƌ ƉƌŝvŝůĞŐĞƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ, (2Ϳ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ŐƌĂŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ 
ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ, ĂŶĚ (3Ϳ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ŐƌĂŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ƐƉĞĐŝĂů ĂƐƐĞƐƐͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘ /ŶƚĞƌŶĂůůǇ ĚĞĚŝĐĂƚĞĚ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ƌĂƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ 
ĂƐ ƉƌŽŐƌĂm ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ͘ >ŝŬĞǁŝƐĞ, ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ Ăůů ƚĂxĞƐ͘ 
 
FƵŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ 
'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞͲ
ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽĐƵƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ mŽĚŝĨŝĞĚ ĂĐĐƌƵĂů bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘ ZĞvĞŶƵĞƐ 
ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ƐŽŽŶ ĂƐ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ bŽƚŚ mĞĂƐƵƌĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ͘ ZĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĐŽŶͲ
ƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ǁŚĞŶ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ ĐŽůůĞĐƚŝbůĞ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ƉĞƌŝŽĚ Žƌ ƐŽŽŶ 
ĞŶŽƵŐŚ ƚŚĞƌĞĂĨƚĞƌ ƚŽ ƉĂǇ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ƉĞƌŝŽĚ͘ FŽƌ ƚŚŝƐ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ 
ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌƐ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂx ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ƚŽ bĞ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ŝĨ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ ĐŽůůĞĐƚĞĚ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ 60 ĚĂǇƐ ŽĨ 
ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ƉĞƌŝŽĚ͘ �ůů ŽƚŚĞƌ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ ŝƚĞmƐ ĂƌĞ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ŽŶůǇ ǁŚĞŶ ĐĂƐŚ ŝƐ ƌĞĐĞŝvĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ͘ �xƉĞŶĚŝͲ
ƚƵƌĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ Ă ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŝƐ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ, ĂƐ ƵŶĚĞƌ ĂĐĐƌƵĂů ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘ 
,ŽǁĞvĞƌ, ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ƐƵĐŚ ĂƐ ĚĞbƚ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ, ĐůĂŝmƐ ĂŶĚ ũƵĚŐĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĐŽmͲ
ƉĞŶƐĂƚĞĚ ĂbƐĞŶĐĞƐ, KW�B, ĂŶĚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ŽŶůǇ ǁŚĞŶ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚ ŝƐ ĚƵĞ͘  
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ mĂũŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ: 

 
x� dŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Ɛ͛ ƉƌŝmĂƌǇ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚ͘ /ƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ĨŽƌ 

Ăůů ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ, ĞxĐĞƉƚ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ 
ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ ŝŶ ĂŶŽƚŚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚ͘ 
 

dŚĞ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĞĐŽŶŽmŝĐ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽĐƵƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĂĐĐƌƵĂů bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘ hŶĚĞƌ ƚŚŝƐ mĞƚŚŽĚ, ƌĞvĞͲ
ŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ĞĂƌŶĞĚ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ 
ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ͘ 
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28 

WƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĚŝƐƚŝŶŐƵŝƐŚ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĨƌŽm ŶŽŶŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ 
ŝƚĞmƐ͘ KƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ƌĞƐƵůƚ ĨƌŽm ƉƌŽvŝĚŝŶŐ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ 
ƉƌŽĚƵĐŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞůŝvĞƌŝŶŐ ŐŽŽĚƐ ŝŶ ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚŝŽŶ ǁŝƚŚ Ă ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ Ɛ͛ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů ŽŶͲ
ŐŽŝŶŐ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚ ĂƌĞ 
ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ ƚŽ ĐƵƐƚŽmĞƌƐ ĨŽƌ ƐĂůĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ͘ KƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĨŽƌ ĞŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ 
ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ ƚŚĞ ĐŽƐƚ ŽĨ ƐĂůĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ, ĂĚmŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŝvĞ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ 
ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ͘ �ůů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ŶŽƚ mĞĞƚŝŶŐ ƚŚŝƐ ĚĞĨŝŶŝƚŝŽŶ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ 
ŶŽŶͲŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ͘ 

 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ mĂũŽƌ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ: 

 
x� dŚĞ tĂƚĞƌ (�ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞͿ FƵŶĚ ŝƐ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ Ă ǁĂƚĞƌ ƚƌĞĂƚͲ

mĞŶƚ ƉůĂŶƚ, ǁĂƚĞƌ ůŝŶĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƉƵmƉŝŶŐ ƐƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ 

x� dŚĞ ^ĂŶŝƚĂƌǇ ^ĞǁĞƌ (�ŶƚĞƌƉƌŝƐĞͿ FƵŶĚ ŝƐ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƉƵmƉͲ
ŝŶŐ ƐƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ ƐĞǁĞƌ ůŝŶĞƐ͘ 

 
dŚĞ ŝŶƚĞƌŶĂů ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĨƵŶĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ĨŽƌ vĞŚŝĐůĞ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ ƚŽ 
ŽƚŚĞƌ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽŶ Ă ĐŽƐƚ ƌĞŝmbƵƌƐĞmĞŶƚ bĂƐŝƐ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĞĐŽŶŽmŝĐ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽĐƵƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĂĐĐƌƵĂů bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘ hŶĚĞƌ ƚŚŝƐ mĞƚŚŽĚ, ƌĞvĞͲ
ŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ĞĂƌŶĞĚ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ 
ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ͘ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ: 
 

x� dŚĞ ƉƌŝvĂƚĞͲƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĂƌƌĂŶŐĞmĞŶƚƐ, 
ŽƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƉƌŽƉĞƌůǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ ĨƵŶĚ, ƵŶĚĞƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƉƌŝŶͲ
ĐŝƉĂů ĂŶĚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶĐŽmĞ ĞxĐůƵƐŝvĞůǇ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ŝŶĚŝvŝĚƵĂůƐ, ƉƌŝvĂƚĞ 
ŽƌŐĂŶŝǌĂƚŝŽŶƐ, Žƌ ŽƚŚĞƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚƐ͘ 

x� dŚĞ ĂŐĞŶĐǇ ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ ĐƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ŝŶ ŶĂƚƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƚŽ bĞ 
ƌĞmŝƚƚĞĚ ƚŽ ŽƚŚĞƌ ŽƌŐĂŶŝǌĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ dŚĞ ĂŐĞŶĐǇ ĨƵŶĚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ŽŶůǇ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ůŝĂͲ
bŝůŝƚŝĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ŚĂƐ ŶŽ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĨŽĐƵƐ͘ 

�͘ �ĂƐŚ ĂŶĚ ^ŚŽƌƚͲdĞƌm /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ 

�ĂƐŚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĨƌŽm Ăůů ĨƵŶĚƐ, ĞxĐĞƉƚ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ ƐĞŐƌĞŐĂƚĞĚ bǇ ůĂǁ, ĂƌĞ ĐŽmͲ
bŝŶĞĚ ƚŽ ĨŽƌm Ă ĐŽŶƐŽůŝĚĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĐĂƐŚ͘ �ĂƐŚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĞxƚĞŶƚ 
ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ, ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ĞĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů FƵŶĚ͘ �ĞƌƚĂŝŶ ƐƉĞĐŝĂů 
ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ, ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ, ĂŶĚ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƐĞŐƌĞŐĂƚĞ ĐĂƐŚ, ĂŶĚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ĞĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ bĞͲ
ĐŽmĞ Ă ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚŽƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 
 
�ĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ ǁŝƚŚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ŝŶƐƚŝƚƵƚŝŽŶƐ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚ ƉƌŝmĂƌŝůǇ ŽĨ ĚĞmĂŶĚ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ, ĐĞƌƚŝĨŝĐĂƚĞƐ 
ŽĨ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ, ĂŶĚ ƐĂvŝŶŐƐ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ͘ � ĐĂƐŚ ĂŶĚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ƉŽŽů ŝƐ mĂŝŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ 
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2ϵ 

ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ƵƐĞ bǇ Ăůů ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ �ĂĐŚ ĨƵŶĚ͛Ɛ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚŝƐ ƉŽŽů ŝƐ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĐŽmͲ
bŝŶĞĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƵŶĚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ĐĂƉƚŝŽŶ “ĐĂƐŚ ĂŶĚ ƐŚŽƌƚͲƚĞƌm ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ͘͟  dŚĞ 
ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ĞĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ ĂƚƚƌŝbƵƚĂbůĞ ƚŽ ĞĂĐŚ ĨƵŶĚ ƚǇƉĞ ĂƌĞ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ƵŶĚĞƌ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶͲ
ĐŽmĞ͘ 
 
FŽƌ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ, ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌ ŝŶvĞƐƚͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ǁŝƚŚ ŽƌŝŐŝŶĂů mĂƚƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚƌĞĞ mŽŶƚŚƐ Žƌ ůĞƐƐ ƚŽ bĞ ƐŚŽƌƚͲƚĞƌm ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ͘ 

�͘ /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ 

^ƚĂƚĞ ĂŶĚ ůŽĐĂů ƐƚĂƚƵƚĞƐ ƉůĂĐĞ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ůŝmŝƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ŶĂƚƵƌĞ ŽĨ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶvĞƐƚͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ͘ �ĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ ŝŶ ĂŶǇ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ŝŶƐƚŝƚƵƚŝŽŶ mĂǇ ŶŽƚ ĞxĐĞĞĚ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ůĞvĞůƐ 
ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ŝŶƐƚŝƚƵƚŝŽŶ͘ EŽŶͲĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĐĂŶ bĞ mĂĚĞ ŝŶ ƐĞĐƵͲ
ƌŝƚŝĞƐ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ bǇ Žƌ ƵŶĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶĂůůǇ ŐƵĂƌĂŶƚĞĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ h͘^͘ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ Žƌ ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ 
ƚŚĂƚ ŚĂvĞ Ă mĂƚƵƌŝƚǇ ŽĨ ŽŶĞ ǇĞĂƌ Žƌ ůĞƐƐ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞ ĂŶĚ ƌĞƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞ 
ĂŐƌĞĞmĞŶƚƐ ŐƵĂƌĂŶƚĞĞĚ bǇ ƐƵĐŚ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ mĂƚƵƌŝƚǇ ĚĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ŶŽ mŽƌĞ ƚŚĂŶ 
ϵ0 ĚĂǇƐ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞ͘ 
/ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚ ŽĨ mĂƌŬĞƚĂbůĞ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ, bŽŶĚƐ ĂŶĚ ƐŚŽƌƚͲƚĞƌm 
mŽŶĞǇ mĂƌŬĞƚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ͘ /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĐĂƌƌŝĞĚ Ăƚ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ, ĞxĐĞƉƚ ĐĞƌƚŝĨŝĐĂƚĞ ŽĨ 
ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ ǁŚŝĐŚ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ Ăƚ ĐŽƐƚ͘ 

F͘ WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ dĂx >ŝmŝƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ 

/Ŷ EŽvĞmbĞƌ 2005, ƚŚĞ vŽƚĞƌƐ ĂƉƉƌŽvĞĚ Ă �ŚĂƌƚĞƌ �mĞŶĚmĞŶƚ (dĂx �ĂƉͿ ƚŽ ůŝmŝƚ ƚŚĞ 
ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞƐ ŝŶ ƉƌŽƉŽƐĞĚ bƵĚŐĞƚƐ ŐŽŝŶŐ ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ͘ dŚŝƐ dĂx �ĂƉ ůŝmŝƚƐ ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞƐ ŝŶ ŶĞƚ 
ƐƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ, ^ĐŚŽŽů, ĂŶĚ �ŽƵŶƚǇ bƵĚŐĞƚƐ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

1Ϳ� /ŶĐƌĞĂƐĞƐ ůŝmŝƚĞĚ ƚŽ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ FĞĚĞƌĂů EĂƚŝŽŶĂů �ŽŶƐƵmĞƌ WƌŝĐĞ /ŶĚĞx 
(ƵƌbĂŶͿ͘ 

2Ϳ� EĞǁ bƵŝůĚŝŶŐ ƉĞƌmŝƚƐ (bĞƚǁĞĞŶ �Ɖƌŝů 1 ĂŶĚ MĂƌĐŚ 31Ϳ ůĞƐƐ ƚŽƚĂů ĚŽůůĂƌ vĂůƵĞ 
ŽĨ ĚĞmŽůŝƚŝŽŶ ƉĞƌmŝƚƐ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ ƚŝmĞƐ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŝŽƌ ǇĞĂƌΖƐ ƚĂx ƌĂƚĞ͘ 

 
dŚŝƐ �ŚĂƌƚĞƌ �mĞŶĚmĞŶƚ ĐĂŶ bĞ ŽvĞƌƌŝĚĚĞŶ bǇ Ă 2ͬ3 vŽƚĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ �ŽƵŶĐŝů͘ 

'͘ /ŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ZĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞƐ ĂŶĚ WĂǇĂbůĞƐ 

dƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚĂƚŝvĞ ŽĨ ůĞŶĚŝŶŐͬbŽƌƌŽǁŝŶŐ ĂƌƌĂŶŐĞͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ƚŽ ĂƐ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ “ĚƵĞ ĨƌŽmͬƚŽ 
ŽƚŚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚƐ͟ (ŝ͘Ğ͘, ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ůŽĂŶƐͿ͘ 

,͘ /ŶvĞŶƚŽƌŝĞƐ ĂŶĚ WƌĞƉĂŝĚ 

/ŶvĞŶƚŽƌŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ vĂůƵĞĚ Ăƚ ĐŽƐƚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƌƐƚͲŝŶͬĨŝƌƐƚͲŽƵƚ (F/FKͿ mĞƚŚŽĚ͘ dŚĞ ĐŽƐƚƐ ŽĨ 
ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚͲƚǇƉĞ ŝŶvĞŶƚŽƌŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ĂƐ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ǁŚĞŶ ƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞĚ 
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ƌĂƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ǁŚĞŶ ĐŽŶƐƵmĞĚ͘ WƌĞƉĂŝĚ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂůŝǌĞĚ 
ĂŶĚ ǁŝůů bĞ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ĐŽŶƐƵmĞĚ͘ 

/͘ �ĂƉŝƚĂů �ƐƐĞƚƐ 

�ĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ, ƉůĂŶƚ, ĞqƵŝƉmĞŶƚ, ĂŶĚ ŝŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ 
ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů Žƌ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ĐŽůƵmŶƐ ŝŶ 
ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ �ĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĚĞĨŝŶĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĂƐ 
ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ǁŝƚŚ ĂŶ ŝŶŝƚŝĂů ŝŶĚŝvŝĚƵĂů ĐŽƐƚ ŽĨ mŽƌĞ ƚŚĂŶ Ψ5,000 ĂŶĚ ĂŶ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞĚ ƵƐĞĨƵů ůŝĨĞ 
ŝŶ ĞxĐĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚǁŽ ǇĞĂƌƐ͘ ^ƵĐŚ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ Ăƚ ŚŝƐƚŽƌŝĐĂů ĐŽƐƚ Žƌ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞĚ ŚŝƐƚŽƌͲ
ŝĐĂů ĐŽƐƚ ŝĨ ƉƵƌĐŚĂƐĞĚ Žƌ ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƚĞĚ͘ �ŽŶĂƚĞĚ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ Ăƚ ĂĐqƵŝͲ
ƐŝƚŝŽŶ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ ĚŽŶĂƚŝŽŶ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĐŽƐƚƐ ŽĨ ŶŽƌmĂů mĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ ĂŶĚ ƌĞƉĂŝƌƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĚŽ ŶŽƚ ĂĚĚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĂƐͲ
ƐĞƚ Žƌ mĂƚĞƌŝĂůůǇ ĞxƚĞŶĚ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ͛ ůŝvĞƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ĐĂƉŝƚĂůŝǌĞĚ͘ 
 
MĂũŽƌ ŽƵƚůĂǇƐ ĨŽƌ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂůŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ƉƌŽũĞĐƚƐ ĂƌĞ 
ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƚĞĚ͘ /ŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶ ƉŚĂƐĞ ŽĨ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ŽĨ bƵƐŝͲ
ŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ŝƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ĂƐ ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂůŝǌĞĚ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ 
ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƚĞĚ͘ 
 
�ĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ƐƚƌĂŝŐŚƚͲůŝŶĞ mĞƚŚŽĚ ŽvĞƌ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĞƐƚŝͲ
mĂƚĞĚ ƵƐĞĨƵů ůŝvĞƐ: 
 

�ƐƐĞƚƐ  zĞĂƌƐ 
>ĂŶĚ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ  10 Ͳ 20 
BƵŝůĚŝŶŐ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ  15 Ͳ 40 
/ŶĨƌĂƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ:   
  ^ĞǁĞƌ ƐǇƐƚĞm  50 
  tĂƚĞƌ ƐǇƐƚĞm  5 Ͳ 40 
  ZŽĂĚƐ  15 Ͳ 30 
  BƌŝĚŐĞƐ  50 
FƵƌŶŝƚƵƌĞ, ĞqƵŝƉmĞŶƚ, ĂŶĚ vĞŚŝĐůĞƐ  4 Ͳ 25 

:͘ �ŽmƉĞŶƐĂƚĞĚ �bƐĞŶĐĞƐ 

/ƚ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƉŽůŝĐǇ ƚŽ ƉĞƌmŝƚ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ƚŽ ĂĐĐƵmƵůĂƚĞ ĞĂƌŶĞĚ bƵƚ ƵŶƵƐĞĚ vĂĐĂƚŝŽŶ 
ĂŶĚ ƐŝĐŬ ƉĂǇ bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ͘ �ůů vĞƐƚĞĚ ƐŝĐŬ ĂŶĚ vĂĐĂƚŝŽŶ ƉĂǇ ŝƐ ĂĐĐƌƵĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ ŝŶ 
ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ, ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ, ĂŶĚ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ � ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ 
ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ŽŶůǇ ŝĨ ƚŚĞǇ ŚĂvĞ mĂƚƵƌĞĚ, ĨŽƌ 
ĞxĂmƉůĞ, ĂƐ Ă ƌĞƐƵůƚ ŽĨ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞ ƌĞƐŝŐŶĂƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ ƌĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
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<͘ >ŽŶŐͲdĞƌm KbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶƐ 

/Ŷ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚͲǁŝĚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĂŶĚ ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ƚǇƉĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨƵŶĚ 
ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĚĞbƚ, ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ 
ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ, Žƌ ƉƌŽƉƌŝͲ
ĞƚĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ ƚǇƉĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ EĞƚ WŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͘ 

>͘ FƵŶĚ �qƵŝƚǇ  

FƵŶĚ ĞqƵŝƚǇ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ůĞvĞů ŝƐ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĞĚ ĂƐ “ĨƵŶĚ 
bĂůĂŶĐĞ͘͟  FƵŶĚ ĞqƵŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ Ăůů ŽƚŚĞƌ ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ŝƐ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĞĚ ĂƐ “ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ͘͟  
 

FƵŶĚ BĂůĂŶĐĞ Ͳ 'ĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ, ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶĐĞ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ƚŚĞ 
ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƐĞƌvĞƐ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůͲ
ĂŶĐĞ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ůĞŐĂůůǇ ƐĞŐƌĞŐĂƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ Ă ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƵƐĞ Žƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ĚŽ ŶŽƚ 
ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ, ƐƉĞŶĚĂbůĞ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ, ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ĂƉͲ
ƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ͘ hŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŝŶĚŝĐĂƚĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ 
ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ͘  

 
tŚĞŶ ĂŶ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ ŝƐ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ǁŽƵůĚ qƵĂůŝĨǇ ĨŽƌ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚ ĨƌŽm mƵůƚŝƉůĞ ĨƵŶĚ 
bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƚǇƉĞƐ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƵƐĞƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŽƌĚĞƌ ƚŽ ůŝqƵŝĚĂƚĞ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ: ƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ, 
ĐŽmmŝƚƚĞĚ, ĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ, ĂŶĚ ƵŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ͘ 
 
EĞƚ WŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ Ͳ EĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶĐĞ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ ĂƐƐĞƚƐͬ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚͲ
ĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐͬĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ͘ EĞƚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ŝŶ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ, ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚƐ ŽĨ 
ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ, ŶĞƚ ŽĨ ĂĐĐƵmƵůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ, ƌĞĚƵĐĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ 
ŽĨ ĂŶǇ bŽƌƌŽǁŝŶŐ ƵƐĞĚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĂĐqƵŝƐŝƚŝŽŶ, ĐŽŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶ Žƌ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƚŚŽƐĞ ĂƐͲ
ƐĞƚƐ͘ EĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ƚŚĞƌĞ ĂƌĞ ůŝmŝƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ ŝmƉŽƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞŝƌ 
ƵƐĞ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĂbůŝŶŐ ůĞŐŝƐůĂƚŝŽŶ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Žƌ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ĞxƚĞƌŶĂů ƌĞͲ
ƐƚƌŝĐƚŝŽŶƐ ŝmƉŽƐĞĚ bǇ ĐƌĞĚŝƚŽƌƐ, ŐƌĂŶƚŽƌƐ, Žƌ ůĂǁƐ Žƌ ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ ŽƚŚĞƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
dŚĞ ƌĞmĂŝŶŝŶŐ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƵŶƌĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ͘ 

M͘ hƐĞ ŽĨ �ƐƚŝmĂƚĞƐ 

dŚĞ ƉƌĞƉĂƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ ĐŽŶĨŽƌmŝƚǇ ǁŝƚŚ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ 
ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞƐ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ƚŽ mĂŬĞ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ 
ĂĨĨĞĐƚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ŽĨ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ ĨŽƌ ĐŽŶƚŝŶŐĞŶƚ 
ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂŶĚ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝĐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ 
ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐͬĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ͘  �ĐƚƵĂů 
ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ ĐŽƵůĚ vĂƌǇ ĨƌŽm ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ǁĞƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ͘ 
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2͘� ^ƚĞǁĂƌĚƐŚŝƉ͕ �ŽmƉůŝĂŶĐĞ͕ ĂŶĚ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚĂbŝůŝƚǇ 

�͘ BƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ /ŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŽbƐĞƌvĞƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƉƌŽĐĞĚƵƌĞƐ ŝŶ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĚĂƚĂ ƌĞͲ
ĨůĞĐƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ:  
 

1Ϳ� �ƚ ƐƵĐŚ ƚŝmĞ ĂƐ mĂǇ bĞ ƌĞqƵĞƐƚĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ MĂŶĂŐĞƌ Žƌ ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ĂĚͲ
mŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŝvĞ ĐŽĚĞ, ĞĂĐŚ ĚŝƌĞĐƚŽƌ ŽĨ Ă ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ ƐƵbmŝƚƐ ĂŶ ŝƚĞmŝǌĞĚ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞ 
ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŶĞxƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚƐ Žƌ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ 
ƵŶĚĞƌ ŚŝƐ ĐŽŶƚƌŽů͘ dŚĞ MĂŶĂŐĞƌ ƐƵbmŝƚƐ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉŽƐĞĚ bƵĚŐĞƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů Ăƚ 
ůĞĂƐƚ ŽŶĞ mŽŶƚŚ bĞĨŽƌĞ ƚŚĞ ƐƚĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ, ǁŚŝĐŚ bĞŐŝŶƐ :ƵůǇ 1͘ 

2Ϳ� � ƉƵbůŝĐ ŚĞĂƌŝŶŐ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ŝƐ ŚĞůĚ bĞĨŽƌĞ ŝƚƐ ĨŝŶĂů ĂĚŽƉƚŝŽŶ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶͲ
Đŝů͘ EŽƚŝĐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƉƵbůŝĐ ŚĞĂƌŝŶŐ, ƚŽŐĞƚŚĞƌ ǁŝƚŚ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂƐ 
ƐƵbmŝƚƚĞĚ, ŝƐ ƉƵbůŝƐŚĞĚ Ăƚ ůĞĂƐƚ ŽŶĞ ǁĞĞŬ ŝŶ ĂĚvĂŶĐĞ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ �ůĞƌŬ͘  

3Ϳ� dŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ mƵƐƚ bĞ ůĞŐĂůůǇ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ ŶŽ ůĂƚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ :ƵůǇ 27͘ ^ŚŽƵůĚ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů 
ƚĂŬĞ ŶŽ ĨŝŶĂů ĂĐƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ Žƌ ƉƌŝŽƌ ƚŽ ƚŚĂƚ ĚĂƚĞ, ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂƐ ƐƵbmŝƚƚĞĚ, ŝƐ 
ĚĞĞmĞĚ ƚŽ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ĨŝŶĂůůǇ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů͘ 

4Ϳ� EŽ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ mĂĚĞ ĨŽƌ ĂŶǇ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ ŶŽƚ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĂŶŶƵĂů bƵĚŐĞƚ 
ĂƐ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ ƵŶůĞƐƐ vŽƚĞĚ bǇ Ă ƚǁŽͲƚŚŝƌĚƐ mĂũŽƌŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů ĂĨƚĞƌ Ă ƉƵbůŝĐ 
ŚĞĂƌŝŶŐ ŚĞůĚ ƚŽ ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů mĂǇ bǇ ƌĞƐŽůƵƚŝŽŶ, 
ĚĞƐŝŐŶĂƚĞ ƚŚĞ ƐŽƵƌĐĞ ŽĨ ĂŶǇ mŽŶĞǇ ƐŽ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞĚ͘ 

5Ϳ� �ƚ ƚŚĞ bĞŐŝŶŶŝŶŐ ŽĨ ĞĂĐŚ qƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇ ƉĞƌŝŽĚ ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĂŶĚ mŽƌĞ ŽĨͲ
ƚĞŶ ŝĨ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ MĂŶĂŐĞƌ ƐƵbmŝƚƐ ĚĂƚĂ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů 
ƐŚŽǁŝŶŐ Ă ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞĚ ĂŶĚ ĂĐƚƵĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ 
ƚŽ ĚĂƚĞ͘ /Ĩ ŝƚ ĂƉƉĞĂƌƐ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ůĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ ĂŶƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞĚ, ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů 
Žƌ �ŝƚǇ MĂŶĂŐĞƌ mĂǇ ƌĞĚƵĐĞ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ĨŽƌ ĂŶǇ ŝƚĞm Žƌ ŝƚĞmƐ, ĞxĐĞƉƚ 
ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ĨŽƌ ĚĞbƚ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ, ƚŽ ƐƵĐŚ Ă ĚĞŐƌĞĞ ĂƐ mĂǇ bĞ 
ŶĞĐĞƐƐĂƌǇ ƚŽ ŬĞĞƉ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇΖƐ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ MĂŶĂŐĞƌ 
mĂǇ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĨŽƌ mŽŶƚŚůǇ Žƌ qƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇ ĂůůŽƚmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŽ ĚĞƉĂƌƚͲ
mĞŶƚƐ, ĨƵŶĚƐ Žƌ ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ ƵŶĚĞƌ ƐƵĐŚ ƌƵůĞƐ ĂƐ ŚĞ mĂǇ ƉƌĞƐĐƌŝbĞ͘  

6Ϳ� �ĨƚĞƌ ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ, ŶŽ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ mĂǇ bĞ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ, ĞxĐĞƉƚ 
ƉƵƌƐƵĂŶƚ ƚŽ Ă bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ, ƵŶůĞƐƐ ƚŚĞƌĞ ŝƐ Ă ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ĂƉƉƌŽͲ
ƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ͘ dŚĞ ŚĞĂĚ ŽĨ ĂŶǇ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ, ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉƌŽvĂů ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
mĂŶĂŐĞƌ, mĂǇ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌ ĂŶǇ ƵŶĞŶĐƵmbĞƌĞĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ Žƌ ĂŶǇ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĞƌĞŽĨ 
ĨƌŽm ŽŶĞ ĨƵŶĚ Žƌ ĂŐĞŶĐǇ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ ƚŽ ĂŶŽƚŚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚ Žƌ ĂŐĞŶĐǇ 
ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ; ƚŚĞ mĂŶĂŐĞƌ, ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉƌŽvĂů ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶĐŝů, mĂǇ 
ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌ ĂŶǇ ƵŶĞŶĐƵmbĞƌĞĚ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ bĂůĂŶĐĞ Žƌ ĂŶǇ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĞƌĞŽĨ 
ĨƌŽm ŽŶĞ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ ƚŽ ĂŶŽƚŚĞƌ͘  �ŽƵŶĐŝů ĂƉƉƌŽvĂů ŝƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bĞĨŽƌĞ ƚŽƚĂů ĂĐͲ
ƚƵĂů ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ mĂǇ ĞxĐĞĞĚ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ͘   
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7Ϳ� FŽƌmĂů bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ŝŶƚĞŐƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĚ ĂƐ Ă mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŽů ĚĞvŝĐĞ 
ĚƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ŽŶůǇ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů FƵŶĚ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ^ƉĞĐŝĂů ZĞvĞŶƵĞ 
FƵŶĚƐ: ^ĐŚŽŽů >ƵŶĐŚ ĂŶĚ BƌĞĂŬĨĂƐƚ WƌŽŐƌĂmƐ ĂŶĚ ^ĐŚŽŽů FĞĚĞƌĂů WƌŽũĞĐƚƐ͘  

8Ϳ� dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ůĞŐĂůůǇ ĂĚŽƉƚƐ ŽŶĞ ŝŶĐůƵƐŝvĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů ĂŶĚ ƚǁŽ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
^ƉĞĐŝĂů ZĞvĞŶƵĞ FƵŶĚƐ (ĂƐ ĚĞĨŝŶĞĚ ĂbŽvĞͿ͘ dŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚ ŝƐ ĂĚŽƉƚĞĚ ŽŶ Ă bĂƐŝƐ 
ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞŶƚ ǁŝƚŚ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ͘ 

ϵͿ� BƵĚŐĞƚ ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶƐ ůĂƉƐĞ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĞxĐĞƉƚ ĨŽƌ ĂŶǇ ĂƉͲ
ƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶƐ ĂƉƉƌŽvĞĚ bǇ �ŝƚǇ �ŽƵŶĐŝů ƚŽ bĞ ĐĂƌƌŝĞĚ ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ͘ 

B͘ BƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ BĂƐŝƐ 

dŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂů ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶ ĂƉƉĞĂƌŝŶŐ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ “BƵĚŐĞƚ ĂŶĚ �ĐƚƵĂů͟ ƉĂŐĞ ŽĨ 
ƚŚĞ ĨƵŶĚ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂů ĂmĞŶĚĞĚ bƵĚŐĞƚ ĂĨƚĞƌ Ăůů ƌĞƐĞƌvĞ 
ĨƵŶĚ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ ĂŶĚ ƐƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚĂů ĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ 

�͘ BƵĚŐĞƚͬ'��W ZĞĐŽŶĐŝůŝĂƚŝŽŶ 

dŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĚĂƚĂ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ŝƐ bĂƐĞĚ ƵƉŽŶ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĚŝĨĨĞƌ 
ĨƌŽm ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ĂĐĐĞƉƚĞĚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ('��WͿ͘ dŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ, ŝŶ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ 
'��W bĂƐŝƐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ, ƚŚĞ ƌĞƐƵůƚƐ ŽĨ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĂƌĞ ƉƌĞͲ
ƐĞŶƚĞĚ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉůĞƐ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ Ă mĞĂŶŝŶŐĨƵů 
ĐŽmƉĂƌŝƐŽŶ ƚŽ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ ĚĂƚĂ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ĂĚũƵƐƚmĞŶƚƐ mĂĚĞ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ 
ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ ƵƐĞƐ, ƚŽ ĐŽŶĨŽƌm ƚŽ ƚŚĞ bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ ĂĐͲ
ĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ͘ 
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�͘ �ĞĨŝĐŝƚ FƵŶĚ �qƵŝƚǇ 

�ĞƌƚĂŝŶ ŝŶĚŝvŝĚƵĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚĞĚ ĚĞĨŝĐŝƚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ͘ 
 
/ƚ ŝƐ ĂŶƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ĚĞĨŝĐŝƚƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ǁŝůů bĞ ĞůŝmŝŶĂƚĞĚ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ĚĞͲ
ƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ, bŽŶĚ ƉƌŽĐĞĞĚƐ, ĂŶĚ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ ĨƌŽm ŽƚŚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 

3͘� �ĂƐŚ ĂŶĚ ^ŚŽƌƚͲdĞƌm /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ 

�ƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů �ƌĞĚŝƚ ZŝƐŬ Ͳ �ĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ͘ �ƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ƚŚĂƚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĞvĞŶƚ ŽĨ Ă bĂŶŬ 
ĨĂŝůƵƌĞ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ mĂǇ ŶŽƚ bĞ ƌĞƚƵƌŶĞĚ͘ Z^� 48:16 ůŝmŝƚƐ “ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚ ŝŶ ĂŶǇ ŽŶĞ 
bĂŶŬ ƐŚĂůů ŶŽƚ Ăƚ ĂŶǇ ƚŝmĞ ĞxĐĞĞĚ ƚŚĞ ƐƵm ŽĨ ŝƚƐ ƉĂŝĚͲƵƉ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĂŶĚ ƐƵƌƉůƵƐ, ĞxĐĞƉƚŝŽŶ 
ƚŚĂƚ Ă �ŝƚǇ ǁŝƚŚ Ă ƉŽƉƵůĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ĞxĐĞƐƐ ŽĨ 50,000 ŝƐ ĂƵƚŚŽƌŝǌĞĚ ƚŽ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚ ĨƵŶĚƐ ŝŶ Ă ƐŽůͲ
vĞŶƚ bĂŶŬ ŝŶ ĞxĐĞƐƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƉĂŝĚͲƵƉ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ƐƵƌƉůƵƐ ŽĨ ƐĂŝĚ bĂŶŬ͘͟  dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚ ƉŽůŝĐǇ 
ĨŽƌ ĐƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŽ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ĨƵůů ĐŽůůĂƚĞƌĂůŝǌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽŶ Ăůů ĚĞmĂŶĚ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ, 
ƐĂvŝŶŐƐ, ŶŽǁ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ, mŽŶĞǇ mĂƌŬĞƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŶŽŶͲŶĞŐŽƚŝĂbůĞ ĐĞƌƚŝĨŝĐĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ĚĞͲ
ƉŽƐŝƚ͘  
 
�Ɛ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, Ψ2,314,173 ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚ bĂŶŬ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ Ψ33,818,156 ǁĂƐ ĞxƉŽƐĞĚ 
ƚŽ ĐƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ĂƐ ƵŶŝŶƐƵƌĞĚ Žƌ ƵŶĐŽůůĂƚĞƌĂůŝǌĞĚ͘ 

4͘� /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă ƐƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
 

�

�͘ �ƌĞĚŝƚ ZŝƐŬ 

'ĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ, ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ƚŚĂƚ ĂŶ ŝƐƐƵĞƌ ŽĨ ĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ǁŝůů ŶŽƚ ĨƵůĨŝůů ŝƚƐ ŽbůŝŐĂͲ
ƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ŚŽůĚĞƌ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ͘ ^ƚĂƚĞ ůĂǁ ĞmƉůŽǇƐ ƚŚĞ ƉƌƵĚĞŶƚ ƉĞƌƐŽŶ ƌƵůĞ 
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ǁŚĞƌĞbǇ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ mĂĚĞ ĂƐ Ă ƉƌƵĚĞŶƚ ƉĞƌƐŽŶ ǁŽƵůĚ bĞ ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐƚ, ǁŝƚŚ 
ĚŝƐĐƌĞƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞůůŝŐĞŶĐĞ, ƚŽ ƐĞĞŬ ƌĞĂƐŽŶĂbůĞ ŝŶĐŽmĞ, ƉƌĞƐĞƌvĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů, ĂŶĚ, ŝŶ ŐĞŶͲ
ĞƌĂů, ĂvŽŝĚ ƐƉĞĐƵůĂƚŝvĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ͘ 
 
WƌĞƐĞŶƚĞĚ bĞůŽǁ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂů ƌĂƚŝŶŐ ĂƐ ŽĨ ǇĞĂƌͲĞŶĚ ĨŽƌ ĞĂĐŚ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ƚǇƉĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ (�ůů ĨĞĚĞƌĂů ĂŐĞŶĐǇ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ŚĂvĞ ĂŶ ŝmƉůŝĞĚ ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌĂƚŝŶŐ ŽĨ ���Ϳ: 
 

 

B͘ �ƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů �ƌĞĚŝƚ ZŝƐŬ 

dŚĞ ĐƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ĨŽƌ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ƚŚĂƚ, ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĞvĞŶƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝůƵƌĞ ŽĨ 
ƚŚĞ ĐŽƵŶƚĞƌƉĂƌƚǇ (Ğ͘Ő͘, bƌŽŬĞƌͲĚĞĂůĞƌͿ ƚŽ Ă ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶ, Ă ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ ǁŝůů ŶŽƚ bĞ ĂbůĞ 
ƚŽ ƌĞĐŽvĞƌ ƚŚĞ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ŝƚƐ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ Žƌ ĐŽůůĂƚĞƌĂů ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƉŽƐƐĞƐͲ
ƐŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĂŶŽƚŚĞƌ ƉĂƌƚǇ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ mĂŶĂŐĞƐ ƚŚŝƐ ĐƵƐƚŽĚŝĂů ƌŝƐŬ ǁŝƚŚ ^/W� ĂŶĚ ĞxĐĞƐƐ ^/W�͘ 
 
�Ɛ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, Ψ 16,881,2ϵϵ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƚŽƚĂů ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ǁĞƌĞ ƐƵbũĞĐƚ ƚŽ ĐƵƐͲ
ƚŽĚŝĂů ĐƌĞĚŝƚ ƌŝƐŬ ĞxƉŽƐƵƌĞ bĞĐĂƵƐĞ ƚŚĞ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƵŶŝŶƐƵƌĞĚ, 
ƵŶƌĞŐŝƐƚĞƌĞĚ, ĂŶĚͬŽƌ ŚĞůĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ bƌŽŬĞƌĂŐĞ Ĩŝƌm, ǁŚŝĐŚ ŝƐ ĂůƐŽ ƚŚĞ ĐŽƵŶƚĞƌƉĂƌƚǇ 
ƚŽ ƚŚĞƐĞ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 

/ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ dǇƉĞ 

BŽŶĚ mƵƚƵĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ Ψ 22,ϵ82           Ψ 22,ϵ82          Ψ Ͳ                
�ĞƌƚŝĨŝĐĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ĚĞƉŽƐŝƚƐ 10,458,714   10,458,714  Ͳ                
�ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ bŽŶĚƐ 1,057,840     1,057,840     Ͳ                
�ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ ĞqƵŝƚŝĞƐ 2,806,233     2,806,233     Ͳ                
FĞĚĞƌĂů ĂŐĞŶĐǇ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ 117,681         117,681        Ͳ                
FŝxĞĚ ŝŶĐŽmĞ mƵƚƵĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ 535,5ϵ1         535,5ϵ1        Ͳ                
MƵŶŝĐŝƉĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶƐ 1ϵ,581           1ϵ,581         
MƵƚƵĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ 8ϵ0,773         8ϵ0,773       
ZĞĂů ĞƐƚĂƚĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ƚƌƵƐƚƐ 20,026           20,026         
h͘^͘ dƌĞĂƐƵƌǇ ŶŽƚĞƐ ϵ51,878         ϵ51,878       

dŽƚĂů  Ψ 16,881,2ϵϵ   Ψ 16,881,2ϵϵ  Ψ Ͳ                

�mŽƵŶƚ �ŽƵŶƚĞƌƉĂƌƚǇ dƌƵƐƚ Žƌ �ŐĞŶƚ

,ĞůĚ bǇ
,ĞůĚ bǇ �ŽƵŶƚĞƌƉĂƌƚǇΖƐ
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�͘ �ŽŶĐĞŶƚƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ �ƌĞĚŝƚ ZŝƐŬ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƉŽůŝĐǇ ŝƐ ƚŽ ĚŝvĞƌƐŝĨǇ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ĂvŽŝĚ ŽvĞƌͲĐŽŶĐĞŶƚƌĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ 
ĨƌŽm Ă ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ŝƐƐƵĞƌ (ĞxĐůƵĚŝŶŐ h͘^͘ dƌĞĂƐƵƌǇ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐͿ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĚŽĞƐ ŚĂvĞ ŝŶvĞƐƚͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ ŽŶĞ ŝƐƐƵĞƌ ŐƌĞĂƚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ 5й ŽĨ ƚŽƚĂů ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ, ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 

�͘ /ŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ZĂƚĞ ZŝƐŬ 

/ŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ƚŚĂƚ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ mĂƌŬĞƚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞƐ ǁŝůů ĂĚvĞƌƐĞůǇ ĂĨĨĞĐƚ 
ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ͘ 'ĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ, ƚŚĞ ůŽŶŐĞƌ ƚŚĞ mĂƚƵƌŝƚǇ ŽĨ ĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ, 
ƚŚĞ ŐƌĞĂƚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ŝƚƐ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ƚŽ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ mĂƌŬĞƚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞƐ͘ dŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƉŽůŝĐǇ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŽ ŝŶvĞƐƚ ŝŶ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ vĂƌǇŝŶŐ mĂƚƵƌŝͲ
ƚŝĞƐ ĂƐ Ă mĞĂŶƐ ŽĨ mĂŶĂŐŝŶŐ ŝƚƐ ĞxƉŽƐƵƌĞ ƚŽ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ůŽƐƐĞƐ ĂƌŝƐŝŶŐ ĨƌŽm ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐŝŶŐ 
ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞƐ͘ 
 
/ŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ ƐĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ mĂƌͲ
ŬĞƚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĂƚĞ ĨůƵĐƚƵĂƚŝŽŶƐ ŝƐ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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�͘ FŽƌĞŝŐŶ �ƵƌƌĞŶĐǇ ZŝƐŬƐ 

FŽƌĞŝŐŶ ĐƵƌƌĞŶĐǇ ƌŝƐŬ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ƌŝƐŬ ƚŚĂƚ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ĨŽƌĞŝŐŶ ĞxĐŚĂŶŐĞ ƌĂƚĞƐ ǁŝůů ĂĚvĞƌƐĞůǇ 
ĂĨĨĞĐƚ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĚŽĞƐ ŶŽƚ ŚĂvĞ ĨŽƌmĂů ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ƉŽůŝͲ
ĐŝĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ĨŽƌĞŝŐŶ ĐƵƌƌĞŶĐǇ ƌŝƐŬ͘ 

F͘ FĂŝƌ VĂůƵĞ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝǌĞƐ ŝƚƐ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ŚŝĞƌĂƌĐŚǇ ĞƐƚĂbͲ
ůŝƐŚĞĚ  bǇ  'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů  �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ  ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ  BŽĂƌĚ  ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ  EŽ͘ 72  FĂŝƌ  VĂůƵĞ 
MĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĂŶĚ �ƉƉůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ('�^B 72Ϳ͘  
 
dŚĞ ŚŝĞƌĂƌĐŚǇ ŝƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶƉƵƚƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ mĞĂƐƵƌĞ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ĂƐƐĞƚ ĂŶĚ ŐŝvĞ ƚŚĞ ŚŝŐŚĞƐƚ ƉƌŝŽƌŝƚǇ ƚŽ ƵŶĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚ qƵŽƚĞĚ ƉƌŝĐĞƐ ŝŶ ĂĐƚŝvĞ mĂƌŬĞƚƐ ĨŽƌ 
ŝĚĞŶƚŝĐĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ Žƌ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ (ůĞvĞů 1 mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚƐͿ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ůŽǁĞƐƚ ƉƌŝŽƌŝƚǇ ƚŽ ƵŶŽbͲ
ƐĞƌvĂbůĞ  ŝŶƉƵƚƐ  (ůĞvĞů  3  mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚƐͿ͘  dŚĞ  ŚŝĞƌĂƌĐŚǇ  ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝǌĞƐ  ƚŚĞ  ŝŶƉƵƚƐ  ƚŽ 
vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ƚĞĐŚŶŝqƵĞƐ ƵƐĞĚ ĨŽƌ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ŝŶƚŽ ƚŚƌĞĞ ůĞvĞůƐ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ:  
 

x� >ĞvĞů 1 ʹ ŝŶƉƵƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚ qƵŽƚĞĚ ƉƌŝĐĞƐ (ƵŶĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚͿ ŝŶ ĂĐƚŝvĞ mĂƌŬĞƚƐ ĨŽƌ 
ŝĚĞŶƚŝĐĂů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ Žƌ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ĨƵŶĚ ŚĂƐ ƚŚĞ ĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƚŽ ĂĐĐĞƐƐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ mĞĂƐͲ
ƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĚĂƚĞ͘  

x� >ĞvĞů 2 ʹ ŝŶƉƵƚƐ ŽƚŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ qƵŽƚĞĚ ƉƌŝĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ŽbƐĞƌvĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ĂŶ ĂƐƐĞƚ Žƌ 
ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ Žƌ  ŝŶĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ,  ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ  ŝŶƉƵƚƐ  ŝŶ mĂƌŬĞƚƐ  ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ 
ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ  ƚŽ bĞ ĂĐƚŝvĞ͘ BĞĐĂƵƐĞ  ƚŚĞǇ mƵƐƚ ŽĨƚĞŶ bĞ ƉƌŝĐĞĚ ŽŶ  ƚŚĞ bĂƐŝƐ ŽĨ 
ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ ŝŶvŽůvŝŶŐ ƐŝmŝůĂƌ bƵƚ ŶŽƚ ŝĚĞŶƚŝĐĂů ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ Žƌ ĚŽ ŶŽƚ ƚƌĂĚĞ ǁŝƚŚ 
ƐƵĨĨŝĐŝĞŶƚ ĨƌĞqƵĞŶĐǇ, ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ ŚĞůĚ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ůĞvĞů 2͘  

x� >ĞvĞů 3 ʹ ƵŶŽbƐĞƌvĂbůĞ ŝŶƉƵƚƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ bĞƐƚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ, ƵƐŝŶŐ 
ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ŝŶ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ ŽĨ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞƌŝvĂƚŝvĞ ŝŶƐƚƌƵͲ
mĞŶƚƐ͘  
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dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
 

 
 
�qƵŝƚǇ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĞĚ ŝŶ >ĞvĞů 1 ĂƌĞ vĂůƵĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƉƌŝĐĞƐ qƵŽƚĞĚ ŝŶ ĂĐƚŝvĞ mĂƌŬĞƚƐ ĨŽƌ 
ƚŚŽƐĞ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 
 
�Ğbƚ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĞĚ ŝŶ >ĞvĞů 2 ĂƌĞ vĂůƵĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ Ă bŝĚ ĞvĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ Žƌ Ă mĂƚƌŝx 
ƉƌŝĐŝŶŐ ƚĞĐŚŶŝqƵĞ͘ BŝĚ ĞvĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶƐ mĂǇ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞ mĂƌŬĞƚ qƵŽƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ, ǇŝĞůĚƐ, mĂƚƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ, 
ĐĂůů ĨĞĂƚƵƌĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ƌĂƚŝŶŐƐ͘ MĂƚƌŝx ƉƌŝĐŝŶŐ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ vĂůƵĞ ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƐĞĐƵͲ
ƌŝƚŝĞƐ  ƌĞůĂƚŝŽŶƐŚŝƉ  ƚŽ  bĞŶĐŚmĂƌŬ  qƵŽƚĞ  ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͘  >ĞvĞů  2  ĚĞbƚ  ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚŝĞƐ  ŚĂvĞ  ŶŽŶͲ
ƉƌŽƉƌŝĞƚĂƌǇ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ƚŚĂƚ ǁĂƐ ƌĞĂĚŝůǇ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƚŽ mĂƌŬĞƚ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂŶƚƐ, ĨƌŽm mƵůƚŝͲ
ƉůĞ ŝŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ĂƌĞ ŬŶŽǁŶ ƚŽ bĞ ĂĐƚŝvĞůǇ ŝŶvŽůvĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ mĂƌŬĞƚ͘ 

5͘� WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ dĂxĞƐ ZĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ bŝůůƐ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ƐĞmŝͲĂŶŶƵĂůůǇ, ŝŶ MĂǇ ĂŶĚ EŽvĞmbĞƌ͘  WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂx ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ 
ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚĂxĞƐ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ůĞvŝĞĚ͘ WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĚƵĞ 
ŽŶ :ƵůǇ 1 ĂŶĚ �ĞĐĞmbĞƌ 1͘ �ĞůŝŶqƵĞŶƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ 8й ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ͘ /Ŷ MĂƌĐŚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ŶĞxƚ ǇĞĂƌ, Ă ůŝĞŶ ŝƐ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ŽŶ ĚĞůŝŶqƵĞŶƚ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ZĞŐŝƐƚƌǇ ŽĨ �ĞĞĚƐ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƉƵƌͲ
ĐŚĂƐĞƐ Ăůů ƚŚĞ ĚĞůŝŶqƵĞŶƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ bǇ ƉĂǇŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĚĞůŝŶqƵĞŶƚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ, ƌĞĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ ĐŽƐƚƐ, ĂŶĚ 
ĂĐĐƌƵĞĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ͘ dŚĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ůŝĞŶĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĞĚ ĨƌŽm ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ 
ƚĂxĞƐ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ ƚŽ ƵŶƌĞĚĞĞmĞĚ ƚĂx ůŝĞŶƐ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ͘ �ĨƚĞƌ ƚŚŝƐ ĚĂƚĞ, ĚĞůŝŶqƵĞŶƚ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ 
ǁŝůů bĞ ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ Ăƚ Ă ƌĂƚĞ ŽĨ 14й͘  
 



�

3ϵ 

WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĐŽůůĞĐƚĞĚ bĞĨŽƌĞ ƚŚĞ ĚƵĞ ĚĂƚĞ, ĂŶĚ ŝŶ ĂĚvĂŶĐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞǇ 
ĂƌĞ ůĞvŝĞĚ, ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ĂƐ Ă ƉƌĞƉĂŝĚ ƚĂx ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĂƐ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ ŝŶƚĞŶĚĞĚ ƚŽ ĨŝŶĂŶĐĞ ƚŚĞ ƐƵbͲ
ƐĞqƵĞŶƚ ǇĞĂƌ Ɛ͛ bƵĚŐĞƚ͘ 
 
�ƚ ƚŚĞ ƚŝmĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƚĂx ůŝĞŶ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƵƐƵĂůůǇ ƉůĂĐĞƐ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ 60 ƚŽ ϵ0 ĚĂǇƐ ĂĨƚĞƌ ƚŚĞ 
ĚƵĞ ĚĂƚĞ, Ă ůŝĞŶ ŝƐ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ZĞŐŝƐƚƌǇ ŽĨ �ĞĞĚƐ͘ /Ĩ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ 
ƚĂxĞƐ (ƌĞĚĞmƉƚŝŽŶƐͿ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ƉĂŝĚ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚǁŽ ǇĞĂƌƐ ĂŶĚ ŽŶĞ ĚĂǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƚĂx ůŝĞŶ ĚĂƚĞ, ƚŚĞ 
ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ĐŽƵůĚ bĞ ĐŽŶvĞǇĞĚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ bǇ ĚĞĞĚ ĂŶĚ ƐƵbƐĞqƵĞŶƚůǇ ƐŽůĚ Ăƚ ƉƵbůŝĐ ƐĂůĞ ĂŶͲ
ŶƵĂůůǇ͘  
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĂŶŶƵĂůůǇ ƌĂŝƐĞƐ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ƚĂx ůĞvǇ ĂŶ ĂmŽƵŶƚ (ŽvĞƌůĂǇ ĨŽƌ ĂbĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐͿ ĨŽƌ ƉƌŽƉͲ
ĞƌƚǇ ƚĂx ĂbĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĞĨƵŶĚƐ͘ �ůů ĂbĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ ƌĞĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ 
ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ ƚŽ ŽvĞƌůĂǇ͘ 
 
WƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ Ăƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ: 
 

 
 
dĂxĞƐ �ŽůůĞĐƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ KƚŚĞƌƐ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĐŽůůĞĐƚƐ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞ ŽĨ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ �ŽƵŶƚǇ ŽĨ BĞůŬͲ
ŶĂƉ͘ WĂǇmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ŽƚŚĞƌ ƚĂxŝŶŐ ƵŶŝƚƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƌmĂůůǇ mĂĚĞ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ͘  dŚĞ 
ƵůƚŝmĂƚĞ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĐŽůůĞĐƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚĂxĞƐ ƌĞƐƚƐ ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͘ 

6͘� hƐĞƌ FĞĞƐ ZĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ  ƉƌŽvŝĚĞƐ  ƉƵbůŝĐ ǁĂƚĞƌ  ĂŶĚ  ƐĞǁĞƌ  ƐĞƌvŝĐĞƐ͘ tĂƚĞƌ ĂŶĚ  ƐĞǁĞƌ ƵƐĞƌ  ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ  ĂƌĞ 
bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ŶƵmbĞƌ ŽĨ ƵŶŝƚƐ ŝŶ Ă ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ Ɛ͛ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚŝŽŶ͘ BŝůůƐ ĂƌĞ 
mĂŝůĞĚ qƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇ ĂŶĚ ĐŽvĞƌ bŽƚŚ ǁĂƚĞƌ ĂŶĚ ƐĞǁĞƌ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ƌĂƚĞ ƐƚƌƵĐƚƵƌĞ ŝƐ bĂƐĞ ƌĂƚĞ ƉĞƌ ƵŶŝƚ ƉůƵƐ ĐŽŶƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶ ŝŶ ŚƵŶĚƌĞĚ ĐƵbŝĐ ĨĞĞƚ ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ 
bǇ ƚŚĞ ǁĂƚĞƌ mĞƚĞƌ͘  FŽƌ mƵŶŝĐŝƉĂů ǁĂƚĞƌ ĐƵƐƚŽmĞƌƐ ǁŚŽ ĂƌĞ ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƐĞǁĞƌ ƐǇƐͲ
ƚĞm, ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ ĨŽƌmƵůĂ ŝƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞ ƚŚĞ qƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇ ƐĞǁĞƌ ĐŚĂƌŐĞƐ͘ 

7͘� /ŶƚĞƌŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ZĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞƐ 

dŚŝƐ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƌĞŝmbƵƌƐĞmĞŶƚƐ ƌĞqƵĞƐƚĞĚ ĨƌŽm FĞĚĞƌĂů ĂŶĚ ^ƚĂƚĞ ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ ĨŽƌ 
ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ŝŶĐƵƌƌĞĚ ŝŶ ĨŝƐĐĂů 201ϵ͘ 
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8͘� /ŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ FƵŶĚ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ 

ZĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞƐͬWĂǇĂbůĞƐ 
 
�ůƚŚŽƵŐŚ ƐĞůĨͲbĂůĂŶĐŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ mĂŝŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ, mŽƐƚ ƚƌĂŶƐĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ ĨůŽǁ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶͲ
ĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ͘ /Ŷ ŽƌĚĞƌ ƚŽ ŽbƚĂŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ ĞĂĐŚ ĨƵŶĚ, ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ 
ƉĂǇĂbůĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ mƵƐƚ bĞ ƵƚŝůŝǌĞĚ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ ĂŶ ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ŝŶ ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ 
ƉĂǇĂbůĞ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ: 
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dƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ MŽƐƚ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ ƌĞƐƵůƚ ĨƌŽm 
bƵĚŐĞƚĂƌǇ Žƌ ƐƚĂƚƵƚŽƌǇ ĂĐƚŝŽŶƐ, ǁŚĞƌĞbǇ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĂƌĞ mŽvĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽmƉůŝƐŚ vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ĞxͲ
ƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ͘ dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ ĂŶ ĂŶĂůǇƐŝƐ ŽĨ ŝŶƚĞƌĨƵŶĚ ƚƌĂŶƐĨĞƌƐ: 
 

 

ϵ͘� �ĂƉŝƚĂů �ƐƐĞƚƐ 

�ĂƉŝƚĂů ĂƐƐĞƚ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ ǁĂƐ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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�ĞƉƌĞĐŝĂƚŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ǁĂƐ ĐŚĂƌŐĞĚ ƚŽ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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10͘� �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ KƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 

�ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ƚŚĞ ĐŽŶƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ 
ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ƚŽ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ͘ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŚĂvĞ Ă ƉŽƐͲ
ŝƚŝvĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚ ŽŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ, ƐŝmŝůĂƌ ƚŽ ĂƐƐĞƚƐ͘ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ 
ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ KW�B, ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ '�^B ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ EŽ͘ 68 ĂŶĚ 75, ĂƌĞ mŽƌĞ ĨƵůůǇ 
ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚŝŶŐ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ KW�B ŶŽƚĞƐ͘ 

11͘� �ĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ WĂǇĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ �ĐĐƌƵĞĚ �xƉĞŶƐĞƐ 

�ĐĐŽƵŶƚƐ ƉĂǇĂbůĞ ĂŶĚ ĂĐĐƌƵĞĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ 201ϵ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ƉĂŝĚ ŝŶ 201ϵ͘ 

12͘� dĂx ZĞĨƵŶĚƐ WĂǇĂbůĞ 

dŚŝƐ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚƐ ŽĨ ĂŶ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƌĞĨƵŶĚƐ ĚƵĞ ƚŽ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ƚĂxƉĂǇĞƌƐ ĨŽƌ ƉŽƚĞŶƚŝĂů 
ĂbĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ dŚĞƐĞ ĐĂƐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ǁŝƚŚ ƚŚĞ ƐƚĂƚĞ BŽĂƌĚ ŽĨ dĂx ĂŶĚ >ĂŶĚ �ƉͲ
ƉĞĂůƐ͘ 

13͘� �ĂƉŝƚĂů >ĞĂƐĞ KbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶƐ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ ůĞƐƐĞĞ ŽĨ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ĞqƵŝƉmĞŶƚ ƵŶĚĞƌ Ă ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ůĞĂƐĞ ĞxƉŝƌŝŶŐ ŝŶ ǇĞĂƌ 2022͘ 
FƵƚƵƌĞ mŝŶŝmƵm ůĞĂƐĞ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ ƵŶĚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ůĞĂƐĞ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĂƐ ŽĨ 
:ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
 

FŝƐĐĂů �ĂƉŝƚĂů
zĞĂƌ >ĞĂƐĞƐ

2020 Ψ 64,ϵ61      
2021 37,833      
2022 37,831      

dŽƚĂů mŝŶŝmƵm ůĞĂƐĞ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ 140,625    
>ĞƐƐ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚŝŶŐ ŝŶƚĞƌĞƐƚ (ϵ,641Ϳ       

WƌĞƐĞŶƚ VĂůƵĞ ŽĨ MŝŶŝmƵm >ĞĂƐĞ WĂǇmĞŶƚƐ Ψ 130,ϵ84    
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14͘� >ŽŶŐͲdĞƌm �Ğbƚ 

�͘ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů KbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ BŽŶĚƐ 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŝƐƐƵĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ bŽŶĚƐ ƚŽ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ĂĐqƵŝƐŝƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĐŽŶͲ
ƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ mĂũŽƌ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ĨĂĐŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ bŽŶĚƐ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ ĨŽƌ 
bŽƚŚ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĂŶĚ bƵƐŝŶĞƐƐͲƚǇƉĞ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͘ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ bŽŶĚƐ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ 
ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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B͘ FƵƚƵƌĞ �Ğbƚ ^ĞƌvŝĐĞ 

dŚĞ ĂŶŶƵĂů ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ƌĞƚŝƌĞ Ăůů ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĚĞbƚ ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ ĂƐ ŽĨ 
:ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ ĂƌĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 
 

dŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ ĚĞƐŝŐŶĂƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƚŚĞ ƐŽƵƌĐĞ ƚŽ ƌĞƉĂǇ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂůͲƚǇƉĞ 
ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ŽbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĚĞbƚ ŽƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ͘ 
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�͘ �ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ 'ĞŶĞƌĂů >ŽŶŐͲdĞƌm >ŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ 

�ƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŽĐĐƵƌƌĞĚ ŝŶ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ůŝĂbŝůŝͲ
ƚŝĞƐ: 

 

15͘� >ĂŶĚĨŝůů �ůŽƐƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ WŽƐƚĐůŽƐƵƌĞ �ĂƌĞ �ŽƐƚƐ 

^ƚĂƚĞ ĂŶĚ FĞĚĞƌĂů ůĂǁƐ ĂŶĚ ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƚŽ ƉůĂĐĞ Ă ĨŝŶĂů ĐŽvĞƌ ŽŶ ŝƚƐ ůĂŶĚͲ
Ĩŝůů ƐŝƚĞ ǁŚĞŶ ŝƚ ƐƚŽƉƐ ĂĐĐĞƉƚŝŶŐ ǁĂƐƚĞ ĂŶĚ ƚŽ ƉĞƌĨŽƌm ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ mĂŝŶƚĞŶĂŶĐĞ ĂŶĚ 
mŽŶŝƚŽƌŝŶŐ ĨƵŶĐƚŝŽŶƐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ƐŝƚĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚŝƌƚǇ ǇĞĂƌƐ ĂĨƚĞƌ ĐůŽƐƵƌĞ͘ �ůƚŚŽƵŐŚ ĐůŽƐƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ƉŽƐƚͲ
ĐůŽƐƵƌĞ ĐĂƌĞ ĐŽƐƚƐ ǁŝůů bĞ ƉĂŝĚ ŽŶůǇ ŶĞĂƌ Žƌ ĂĨƚĞƌ ƚŚĞ ĚĂƚĞ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ůĂŶĚĨŝůů ƐƚŽƉƐ ĂĐĐĞƉƚŝŶŐ 
ǁĂƐƚĞ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ Ă ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĐůŽƐƵƌĞ ĂŶĚ ƉŽƐƚĐůŽƐƵƌĞ ĐĂƌĞ ĐŽƐƚƐ ĂƐ Ă ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ 
ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ŝŶ ĞĂĐŚ ƉĞƌŝŽĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ůĂŶĚĨŝůů ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƵƐĞĚ ĂƐ ŽĨ ĞĂĐŚ bĂůͲ
ĂŶĐĞ ƐŚĞĞƚ ĚĂƚĞ͘  
 
�ůŽƐƵƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŶĚŝĐŽƚƚ ^ƚƌĞĞƚ �ĂƐƚ ůĂŶĚĨŝůů ǁĂƐ ĐŽmƉůĞƚĞĚ ŝŶ 1ϵϵ0͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ bĞĞŶ 
ĐŽmƉůĞƚŝŶŐ ƉŽƐƚͲĐůŽƐƵƌĞ mŽŶŝƚŽƌŝŶŐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ůĂŶĚĨŝůů ƐŝŶĐĞ ĐůŽƐƵƌĞ͘ dŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂů ůŝĨĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ůĂŶĚĨŝůů mĂǇ bĞ ůŽŶŐĞƌ ĚƵĞ ƚŽ ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞĚ ƌĞĐǇĐůŝŶŐ ĞĨĨŽƌƚƐ͘ �ĐƚƵĂů ĐŽƐƚ mĂǇ bĞ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ĚƵĞ 
ƚŽ ŝŶĨůĂƚŝŽŶ, ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚĞĐŚŶŽůŽŐǇ, Žƌ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƌĞŐƵůĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘ 

16͘� �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ /ŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 

�ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƚŚĞ ĂĐqƵŝƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ĂƉͲ
ƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ƚŽ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ͘ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ŚĂvĞ Ă ŶĞŐĂƚŝvĞ ĞĨĨĞĐƚ 
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ŽŶ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ, ƐŝmŝůĂƌ ƚŽ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͘ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ 
ĂŶĚ KW�B ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ŝŶ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ǇĞĂƌƐ ĂŶĚ ŝƐ mŽƌĞ ĨƵůůǇ ĚĞƐĐƌŝbĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 
ĐŽƌƌĞƐƉŽŶĚŝŶŐ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ KW�B ŶŽƚĞƐ͘ hŶĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŐŽvͲ
ĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚƐ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ƐŚĞĞƚ ŝŶ ĐŽŶŶĞĐƚŝŽŶ ǁŝƚŚ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞƐ ĨŽƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƌĞvĞŶƵĞƐ ĂƌĞ 
ŶŽƚ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƚŽ ůŝqƵŝĚĂƚĞ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ǇĞĂƌ͘   

17͘� 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů FƵŶĚƐ Ͳ BĂůĂŶĐĞƐ 

FƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƐĞŐƌĞŐĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ ŶŽƚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŽƌ ĞxͲ
ƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ Žƌ ĂƌĞ ůĞŐĂůůǇ ƐĞƚ ĂƐŝĚĞ ĨŽƌ Ă ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƵƐĞ͘ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ ŝmƉůĞmĞŶƚĞĚ '�^B ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ ϱ4 ('�^B ϱ4Ϳ͕ FƵŶĚ BĂůĂŶĐĞ ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ 
'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů FƵŶĚ dǇƉĞ �ĞĨŝŶŝƚŝŽŶƐ͕ ǁŚŝĐŚ ĞŶŚĂŶĐĞƐ ƚŚĞ ƵƐĞĨƵůŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ŝŶĨŽƌͲ
mĂƚŝŽŶ bǇ ƉƌŽvŝĚŝŶŐ ĐůĞĂƌĞƌ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĐĂŶ bĞ mŽƌĞ ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞŶƚůǇ 
ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ ĂŶĚ bǇ ĐůĂƌŝĨǇŝŶŐ ĞxŝƐƚŝŶŐ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƚǇƉĞ ĚĞĨŝŶŝƚŝŽŶƐ͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƚǇƉĞƐ ŽĨ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ Ăƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
 
EŽŶƐƉĞŶĚĂbůĞ Ͳ dŚŝƐ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ĂŶ ŽĨĨƐĞƚ ĨŽƌ ŝŶvĞŶƚŽƌǇ ĂŶĚ ŐĞŶͲ
ĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƉƌĞƉĂŝĚ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ŶŽŶmĂũŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƌĞƐĞƌvĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ 
ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 

ZĞƐƚƌŝĐƚĞĚ Ͳ dŚŝƐ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ĨƵŶĚĞĚ bǇ 
bŽŶĚ ŝƐƐƵĂŶĐĞƐ, vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ƐƉĞĐŝĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĐŽmĞ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ 
ƚƌƵƐƚ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘  

�ŽmmŝƚƚĞĚ Ͳ dŚŝƐ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ĐĂƉŝƚĂů ƌĞƐĞƌvĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ ƐĞƚ ĂƐŝĚĞ bǇ 
�ŝƚǇ �ŽƵŶĐŝů vŽƚĞ (ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ƉĂƌƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƉĞƌ '�^B 54Ϳ, vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ƐƉĞĐŝĂů ƌĞvĞͲ
ŶƵĞ ĨƵŶĚƐ, ĂŶĚ ŶŽŶmĂũŽƌ ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƌĞƐĞƌvĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ŝŶĐŽmĞ ƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ 
ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘  

�ƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ Ͳ dŚŝƐ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ƐƵƌƉůƵƐ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ mĂŶͲ
ĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ĂƐƐŝŐŶƐ ĨŽƌ ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ �ŝƚǇ �ŽƵŶĐŝů ĂƉƉƌŽvĂů͘ 

hŶĂƐƐŝŐŶĞĚ ʹ dŚŝƐ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ bĂůĂŶĐĞ 
ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ ĨƵŶĚƐ͛ ƚĞmƉŽƌĂƌǇ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞ ĚĞĨŝĐŝƚƐ͘ 
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FŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ŝƐ Ă bƌĞĂŬĚŽǁŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ĨƵŶĚ bĂůĂŶĐĞƐ Ăƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
 

 



�

4ϵ 

18͘� ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽvŝƐŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ '�^B ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ 68, �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ZĞͲ
ƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĨŽƌ WĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ ʹ ĂŶ ĂmĞŶĚmĞŶƚ ŽĨ '�^B ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ Ϯϳ͕ ǁŝƚŚ ƌĞƐƉĞĐƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞ 
ŽĨ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm (E,Z^Ϳ͘ 

�͘ WůĂŶ �ĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ 

FƵůůͲƚŝmĞ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm (E,Z^Ϳ, Ă 
ĐŽƐƚ ƐŚĂƌŝŶŐ, mƵůƚŝƉůĞͲĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ ĚĞĨŝŶĞĚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŽƌǇ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ ĂŶĚ ƚƌƵƐƚ 
ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚĞĚ ŝŶ 1ϵ67 bǇ Z^� 100Ͳ�:2 ĂŶĚ qƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ ĂƐ Ă ƚĂxͲĞxĞmƉƚ ŽƌŐĂŶŝǌĂƚŝŽŶ ƵŶĚĞƌ 
^ĞĐƚŝŽŶƐ 401(ĂͿ ĂŶĚ 501(ĂͿ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ /ŶƚĞƌŶĂů ZĞvĞŶƵĞ �ŽĚĞ͘ dŚĞ ƉůĂŶ ŝƐ Ă ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŽƌǇ, 
ĚĞĨŝŶĞĚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉůĂŶ ƉƌŽvŝĚŝŶŐ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ, ĚŝƐĂbŝůŝƚǇ, ĚĞĂƚŚ, ĂŶĚ vĞƐƚĞĚ ƌĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ bĞŶĞͲ
ĨŝƚƐ ƚŽ mĞmbĞƌƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞŝƌ bĞŶĞĨŝĐŝĂƌŝĞƐ͘ ^ƵbƐƚĂŶƚŝĂůůǇ Ăůů ĨƵůůͲƚŝmĞ ƐƚĂƚĞ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ, 
ƉƵbůŝĐ ƐĐŚŽŽů ƚĞĂĐŚĞƌƐ ĂŶĚ ĂĚmŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŽƌƐ, ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ ĨŝƌĞĨŝŐŚƚĞƌƐ, ĂŶĚ ƉĞƌmĂŶĞŶƚ 
ƉŽůŝĐĞ ŽĨĨŝĐĞƌƐ ǁŝƚŚŝŶ ƚŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞ ŽĨ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ĂƌĞ ĞůŝŐŝbůĞ ĂŶĚ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝͲ
ƉĂƚĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƐǇƐƚĞm͘ FƵůůͲƚŝmĞ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ŽĨ ƉŽůŝƚŝĐĂů ƐƵbĚŝvŝƐŝŽŶƐ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ĐŽƵŶƚŝĞƐ, 
mƵŶŝĐŝƉĂůŝƚŝĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ƐĐŚŽŽů ĚŝƐƚƌŝĐƚƐ, ĂƌĞ ĂůƐŽ ĞůŝŐŝbůĞ ƚŽ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞ ĂƐ Ă ŐƌŽƵƉ ŝĨ ƚŚĞ 
ŐŽvĞƌŶŝŶŐ bŽĚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ƉŽůŝƚŝĐĂů ƐƵbĚŝvŝƐŝŽŶ ŚĂƐ ĞůĞĐƚĞĚ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚŝŽŶ͘ 
 
dŚĞ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm, Ă WƵbůŝĐ �mƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm 
(W�Z^Ϳ, ŝƐ ĚŝvŝĚĞĚ ŝŶƚŽ ƚǁŽ mĞmbĞƌƐŚŝƉ ŐƌŽƵƉƐ͘ ^ƚĂƚĞ Žƌ ůŽĐĂů ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƚĞĂĐŚͲ
ĞƌƐ bĞůŽŶŐ ƚŽ 'ƌŽƵƉ /͘ WŽůŝĐĞ ŽĨĨŝĐĞƌƐ ĂŶĚ ĨŝƌĞĨŝŐŚƚĞƌƐ bĞůŽŶŐ ƚŽ 'ƌŽƵƉ //͘ �ůů ĂƐƐĞƚƐ ĂƌĞ 
ŚĞůĚ ŝŶ Ă ƐŝŶŐůĞ ƚƌƵƐƚ ĂŶĚ ĂƌĞ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƚŽ ĞĂĐŚ ŐƌŽƵƉ͘ �ĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ĚŝƐͲ
ĐůŽƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ E,Z^ ĂŶŶƵĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚ ƉƵbůŝĐůǇ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ 
ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm ůŽĐĂƚĞĚ Ăƚ 54 ZĞŐŝŽŶĂů �ƌŝvĞ, �ŽŶĐŽƌĚ, EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ 03301Ͳ
8507͘ 

B͘ BĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ WƌŽvŝĚĞĚ 

'ƌŽƵƉ 1 bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĂŶĚ ĂvĞƌĂŐĞ ĨŝŶĂů ƐĂůĂƌǇ ĨŽƌ 
ƚŚĞ ŚŝŐŚĞƐƚ ŽĨ ĞŝƚŚĞƌ ƚŚƌĞĞ Žƌ ĨŝvĞ ǇĞĂƌƐ, ĚĞƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ŽŶ ǁŚĞŶ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĐŽmmĞŶĐĞĚ͘ 
 
'ƌŽƵƉ // bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ĂŐĞ, ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ, ĂŶĚ Ă bĞŶĞͲ
Ĩŝƚ mƵůƚŝƉůŝĞƌ ĚĞƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ŽŶ vĞƐƚŝŶŐ ƐƚĂƚƵƐ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ĂŶƵĂƌǇ 1, 2012͘ dŚĞ mĂxŝmƵm 
ƌĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ĂůůŽǁĂŶĐĞ ĨŽƌ 'ƌŽƵƉ // mĞmbĞƌƐ vĞƐƚĞĚ bǇ :ĂŶƵĂƌǇ 1, 2012 (45 ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ 
ĂŐĞ ǁŝƚŚ 20 ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ Žƌ ĂŐĞ 60 ƌĞŐĂƌĚůĞƐƐ ŽĨ ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞͿ ŝƐ ƚŚĞ 
ĂvĞƌĂŐĞ ĨŝŶĂů ĐŽmƉĞŶƐĂƚŝŽŶ mƵůƚŝƉůŝĞĚ bǇ 2͘5й mƵůƚŝƉůŝĞĚ bǇ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ͘ FŽƌ 
'ƌŽƵƉ // mĞmbĞƌƐ ŶŽƚ vĞƐƚĞĚ bǇ :ĂŶƵĂƌǇ 1, 2012, ƚŚĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ŝƐ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ 
ǁĂǇ, bƵƚ ƚŚĞ mƵůƚŝƉůŝĞƌ ƵƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚŝŽŶ ǁŝůů ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ĚĞƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ŽŶ ĂŐĞ ĂŶĚ 
ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ, ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
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zĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ ĐƌĞĚŝƚĂbůĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĂƐ ŽĨ 
:ĂŶƵĂƌǇ 1, 2012 

  MŝŶŝmƵm 
�ŐĞ 

  MŝŶŝmƵm 
^ĞƌvŝĐĞ 

  BĞŶĞĨŝƚ 
MƵůƚŝƉůŝĞƌ 

             

�ƚ ůĞĂƐƚ 3 bƵƚ ůĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ 10 ǇĞĂƌƐ    46    21    2͘4й 
�ƚ ůĞĂƐƚ 6 bƵƚ ůĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ 8 ǇĞĂƌƐ    47    22    2͘3й 
�ƚ ůĞĂƐƚ 4 bƵƚ ůĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ 6 ǇĞĂƌƐ    48    12    2͘2й 
>ĞƐƐ ƚŚĂŶ 4 ǇĞĂƌƐ    4ϵ    24    2͘1й 

�͘ �ŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ 

WůĂŶ mĞmbĞƌƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚĞ Ă ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞŝƌ ŐƌŽƐƐ ĞĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ 
ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ ƌĂƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ 7й ĨŽƌ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƚĞĂĐŚĞƌƐ 11͘55й 
ĨŽƌ ƉŽůŝĐĞ ĂŶĚ 11͘80й ĨŽƌ ĨŝƌĞ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ mĂŬĞƐ ĂŶŶƵĂů ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ 
ƉůĂŶ ĞqƵĂů ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ ZĞvŝƐĞĚ ^ƚĂƚƵƚĞƐ �ŶŶŽƚĂƚĞĚ 100Ͳ�:16, ĂŶĚ 
ƌĂŶŐĞ ĨƌŽm 11͘08й ƚŽ 27͘7ϵй ŽĨ ĐŽvĞƌĞĚ ĐŽmƉĞŶƐĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŽ 
E,Z^ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ ǁĂƐ Ψ4,585,174, ǁŚŝĐŚ ǁĂƐ ĞqƵĂů ƚŽ ŝƚƐ ĂŶŶƵĂů 
ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ͘ 

�͘ ^ƵmmĂƌǇ ŽĨ ^ŝŐŶŝĨŝĐĂŶƚ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ WŽůŝĐŝĞƐ 

FŽƌ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ ŽĨ mĞĂƐƵƌŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ, ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 
ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ, ĂŶĚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ, ŝŶĨŽƌͲ
mĂƚŝŽŶ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ E,Z^ ĂŶĚ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŽͬĚĞĚƵĐƚŝŽŶƐ 
ĨƌŽm E,Z^͛ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ bĂƐŝƐ ĂƐ ƚŚĞǇ 
ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ bǇ E,Z^͘ FŽƌ ƚŚŝƐ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞ, bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ (ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ƌĞĨƵŶĚƐ ŽĨ ĞmͲ
ƉůŽǇĞĞ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐͿ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ǁŚĞŶ ĚƵĞ ĂŶĚ ƉĂǇĂbůĞ ŝŶ ĂĐĐŽƌĚĂŶĐĞ ǁŝƚŚ 
bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƚĞƌmƐ͘ /ŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂƌĞ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ Ăƚ ĨĂŝƌ vĂůƵĞ͘ 

�͘ WĞŶƐŝŽŶ >ŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ͕ WĞŶƐŝŽŶ �xƉĞŶƐĞ͕ ĂŶĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ KƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ 
/ŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ZĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ WĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ 

�ƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ Ă ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŽĨ Ψ4ϵ,ϵ35,343 ĨŽƌ ŝƚƐ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ 
ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ͘ dŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ mĞĂƐƵƌĞĚ ĂƐ ŽĨ 
:ƵŶĞ 30, 2018, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůͲ
ŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ bǇ ĂŶ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2017͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ 
ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ Ă ƉƌŽũĞĐƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ůŽŶŐͲ
ƚĞƌm ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ ƌĞůĂƚŝvĞ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵͲ
ƚŝŽŶƐ ŽĨ Ăůů ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚŝŶŐ ĞmƉůŽǇĞƌƐ, ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂůůǇ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ͘ �ƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ ǁĂƐ 1͘037й, ǁŚŝĐŚ ǁĂƐ Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŽĨ (͘032ϵͿй ĨƌŽm ŝƚƐ ƉƌĞvŝŽƵƐ ǇĞĂƌ 
ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶ͘ 
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FŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ŽĨ 
Ψ4,800,ϵ44͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ (ŝŶĨůŽǁƐͿ 
ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ: 
 

 
 
dŚĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ (ŝŶĨůŽǁƐͿ ŽĨ 
ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ ƌĞƐƵůƚŝŶŐ ĨƌŽm ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƐƵbƐĞqƵĞŶƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ mĞĂƐͲ
ƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĚĂƚĞ ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂƐ ĂŶ ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ ŝŶ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ŝŶ 2020͘ KƚŚĞƌ 
ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ (ŝŶĨůŽǁƐͿ ŽĨ ƌĞͲ
ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 

F͘ �ĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů �ƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ 

dŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2017 ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ǁĂƐ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ ƵƐͲ
ŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ, ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ ƚŽ Ăůů ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ: 
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MŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ƌĂƚĞƐ ǁĞƌĞ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ZWͲ2014 ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂƚŝŽŶĂů mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ƚĂbůĞƐ ĨŽƌ 
mĂůĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĨĞmĂůĞƐ, ĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚ ĨŽƌ mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ ƵƐŝŶŐ ^ĐĂůĞ MWͲ2015͘ 
 
dŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ƵƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2017 vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ǁĞƌĞ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƌĞͲ
ƐƵůƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mŽƐƚ ƌĞĐĞŶƚ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĞxƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞ ƐƚƵĚǇ͘  
 
dŚĞ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ƌĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƌĞƚƵƌŶ ŽŶ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ǁĂƐ ƐĞůĞĐƚĞĚ 
ĨƌŽm Ă bĞƐƚ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞ ƌĂŶŐĞ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ bƵŝůĚŝŶŐ bůŽĐŬ ĂƉƉƌŽĂĐŚ͘ hŶĚĞƌ ƚŚŝƐ 
mĞƚŚŽĚ, ĂŶ ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƌĞĂů ƌĞƚƵƌŶ ƌĂŶŐĞ ŝƐ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ ĨŽƌ ĞĂĐŚ ĂƐƐĞƚ 
ĐůĂƐƐ͘ dŚĞƐĞ ƌĂŶŐĞƐ ĂƌĞ ĐŽmbŝŶĞĚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽĚƵĐĞ ƚŚĞ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ƌĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƌĞƚƵƌŶ 
bǇ ǁĞŝŐŚƚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƌĞĂů ƌĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƚƵƌŶ ŶĞƚ ŽĨ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞƐ bǇ 
ƚŚĞ ƚĂƌŐĞƚ ĂƐƐĞƚ ĂůůŽĐĂƚŝŽŶ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞ ĂŶĚ bǇ ĂĚĚŝŶŐ ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ŝŶĨůĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚĞ ƚĂƌŐĞƚ 
ĂůůŽĐĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ bĞƐƚ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ĂƌŝƚŚmĞƚŝĐ ƌĞĂů ƌĂƚĞƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƚƵƌŶ ĨŽƌ ĞĂĐŚ mĂũŽƌ ĐůĂƐƐ 
ĂƌĞ ƐƵmmĂƌŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƚĂbůĞ: 
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'͘ �ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ZĂƚĞ 

dŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ mĞĂƐƵƌĞ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ 7͘25й͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŽũĞĐͲ
ƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞ ƚŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ĂƐƐƵmĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƉůĂŶ 
mĞmbĞƌ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ǁŝůů bĞ mĂĚĞ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ ƌĂƚĞ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĂƚ ĞmͲ
ƉůŽǇĞƌ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ǁŝůů bĞ mĂĚĞ Ăƚ ƌĂƚĞƐ ĞqƵĂů ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶĐĞ bĞƚǁĞĞŶ 
ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂůůǇ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ ƌĂƚĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ mĞmbĞƌ ƌĂƚĞ͘ FŽƌ ƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ƉƌŽũĞĐƚŝŽŶ, mĞmbĞƌ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ ĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ ĐŽƐƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ĂƌĞ ƉƌŽͲ
ũĞĐƚĞĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ƉĂǇƌŽůů ŽĨ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ mĞmbĞƌƐ ŽŶůǇ͘  �mƉůŽǇĞƌ 
ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ĂƌĞ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ Ɛ͛ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĨƵŶĚŝŶŐ ƉŽůŝĐǇ ĂŶĚ 
ĂƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ Z^� 100Ͳ�:16͘ BĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚŽƐĞ ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ, ƚŚĞ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ͛Ɛ ĨŝĚƵĐŝͲ
ĂƌǇ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ǁĂƐ ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ƚŽ mĂŬĞ Ăůů ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ ĨƵƚƵƌĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ 
ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ƉůĂŶ mĞmbĞƌƐ͘ dŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ, ƚŚĞ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm ĞxƉĞĐƚĞĚ ƌĂƚĞ ŽĨ ƌĞƚƵƌŶ 
ŽŶ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ ŝŶvĞƐƚmĞŶƚƐ ǁĂƐ ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ ƚŽ Ăůů ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ ŽĨ ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉĂǇͲ
mĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ͘ 

,͘ ^ĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ WƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ^ŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ  ƚŚĞ EĞƚ WĞŶƐŝŽŶ >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƚŽ �ŚĂŶŐĞƐ  ŝŶ  ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ZĂƚĞ 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĐĂůĐƵͲ
ůĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ŽĨ 7͘25й, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ǁŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ƐŚĂƌĞ 
ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁŽƵůĚ bĞ ŝĨ ŝƚ ǁĞƌĞ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ Ă ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ 
ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ůŽǁĞƌ Žƌ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ: 
 

 

/͘ WĞŶƐŝŽŶ WůĂŶ FŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ EĞƚ WŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ 

�ĞƚĂŝůĞĚ ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ ƉĞŶƐŝŽŶ ƉůĂŶ͛Ɛ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ŶĞƚ ƉŽƐŝƚŝŽŶ ŝƐ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ŝŶ 
ƚŚĞ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ E,Z^ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚ͘ 

1ϵ͘� KƚŚĞƌ WŽƐƚͲ�mƉůŽǇmĞŶƚ BĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ ('�^B 75Ϳ  

'�^B ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ 75, �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĨŽƌ WŽƐƚĞmƉůŽǇmĞŶƚ BĞŶĞͲ
ĨŝƚƐ KƚŚĞƌ dŚĂŶ WĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ, ƌĞƉůĂĐĞƐ ƚŚĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ 4ϱ͕ �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ 
ĂŶĚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ZĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ bǇ �mƉůŽǇĞƌƐ ĨŽƌ WŽƐƚĞmƉůŽǇmĞŶƚ BĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ KƚŚĞƌ dŚĂŶ WĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ͘ 
dŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚĞƐ ƐƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ ĨŽƌ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ mĞĂƐƵƌŝŶŐ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ, ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ 
ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ, ĂŶĚ ĞxƉĞŶƐĞͬĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ͘ dŚŝƐ 
^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞƐ ƚŚĞ mĞƚŚŽĚƐ ĂŶĚ ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ bĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ƉƌŽͲ
ũĞĐƚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ, ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚĞĚ ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉĂǇmĞŶƚƐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞŝƌ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ 
vĂůƵĞ, ĂŶĚ ĂƚƚƌŝbƵƚĞ ƚŚĂƚ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ vĂůƵĞ ƚŽ ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ ŽĨ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞ ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ͘ 
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�͘ �ŝƚǇ KW�B WůĂŶ 

�ůů ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ KW�B ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ KW�B WůĂŶ ĂƌĞ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ Ă mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ 
ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ  :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĐŽŶƚƌĂĐƚƐ ǁŝƚŚ ĂŶ ŽƵƚƐŝĚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂƌǇ  ƚŽ ĐŽmƉůĞƚĞ  ƚŚĞ 
'�^B 75 ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ƐĐŚĞĚƵůĞ ŽĨ ĐŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ EĞƚ KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ͘ �ĞƚĂŝůĞĚ 
ŝŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĐĂŶ bĞ ĨŽƵŶĚ ŝŶ ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ƌĞqƵĞƐƚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ FŝͲ
ŶĂŶĐĞ �ĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ͘ 
 

'ĞŶĞƌĂů /ŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ KW�B WůĂŶ 
 

WůĂŶ �ĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŝŶĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞƐ ƉŽƐƚͲĞmƉůŽǇmĞŶƚ ŚĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ ĨŽƌ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĚ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ 
ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ ĂŶ ŝmƉůŝĐŝƚ ƌĂƚĞ ĐŽvĞƌĞĚ bǇ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ͘ ZĞƚŝƌĞĞƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ǁŚŽ 
ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞ ŝŶ ƚŚŝƐ ƐŝŶŐůĞͲĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ ƉůĂŶ ƉĂǇ 100й ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŚĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ ƉƌĞmŝƵmƐ ƚŽ 
ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ŚĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ ƉƌŽŐƌĂm͘ ^ŝŶĐĞ ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ 
ƉŽŽů ĂƐ ĂĐƚŝvĞ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ, ƚŚĞ ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ƌĂƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ŝmƉůŝĐŝƚůǇ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ĨŽƌ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĞmͲ
ƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ĚƵĞ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĂŐĞ ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚŝƐ ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞĚ ƌĂƚĞ ŝƐ ĂŶ ŝmƉůŝĐŝƚ ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ ƚŚĞ 
�ŝƚǇ ƉĂǇƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĞƐ͘ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ KW�B ƉůĂŶ ŝƐ ŶŽƚ ĂĚmŝŶŝƐƚĞƌĞĚ ƚŚƌŽƵŐŚ Ă ƚƌƵƐƚ ƚŚĂƚ mĞĞƚƐ ƚŚĞ ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ ŝŶ 
ƉĂƌĂŐƌĂƉŚ 4 ŽĨ '�^B 75, 

 
WůĂŶ �ĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞƐ mĞĚŝĐĂů ĂŶĚ ƉƌĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ ĚƌƵŐ ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ƚŽ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞŝƌ ĐŽvͲ
ĞƌĞĚ ĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚƐ͘ �ůů ĂĐƚŝvĞ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ǁŚŽ ƌĞƚŝƌĞ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĂŶĚ mĞĞƚ ƚŚĞ 
ĞůŝŐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ ǁŝůů ƌĞĐĞŝvĞ ƚŚĞƐĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ͘ 
 
WůĂŶ MĞmbĞƌƐŚŝƉ 
 
�ƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ǁĞƌĞ ĐŽvĞƌĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƚĞƌmƐ: 
 

 
 

FƵŶĚŝŶŐ WŽůŝĐǇ 
 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ  ĨƵŶĚŝŶŐ ƉŽůŝĐǇ  ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ  ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ  ƚŚĞ  ŝmƉůŝĐŝƚ  ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ ŽŶ Ă ƉĂǇͲĂƐͲǇŽƵͲŐŽ 
bĂƐŝƐ, ĂƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ ƐƚĂƚƵƚĞ͘ 
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�ĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů �ƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ KƚŚĞƌ /ŶƉƵƚƐ 
 

dŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ bǇ ĂŶ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵůǇ 1, 2017, 
ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ, ĂƉƉůŝĞĚ ƚŽ Ăůů ƉĞƌŝŽĚƐ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ 
mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ, ƵŶůĞƐƐ ŽƚŚĞƌǁŝƐĞ ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĞĚ: 
 

 
 
dŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ǁĂƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ůŽŶŐͲƚĞƌm mƵŶŝĐŝƉĂů bŽŶĚ ƌĂƚĞ Ăƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 
201ϵ͘ 
 
dŚĞ mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ƌĂƚĞ ŝƐ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ZW,Ͳ2017 dŽƚĂů �ĂƚĂƐĞƚ MŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ dĂbůĞ ĨƵůůǇ ŐĞŶͲ
ĞƌĂƚŝŽŶĂů ƵƐŝŶŐ ^ĐĂůĞ MWͲ2017 (ZW,Ͳ2017 ƚĂbůĞ ĐƌĞĂƚĞĚ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ZW,Ͳ2014 dŽƚĂů 
�ĂƚĂƐĞƚ MŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ dĂbůĞ ǁŝƚŚ 8 ǇĞĂƌƐ ŽĨ MWͲ2014 mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚ bĂĐŬĞĚ 
ŽƵƚ, ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ ƚŽ 2017 ƵƐŝŶŐ MWͲ2017 ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚͿ 
 

�ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ZĂƚĞ 
 

dŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ mĞĂƐƵƌĞ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁĂƐ 3͘56й͘ dŚĞ ƉƌŽũĞĐͲ
ƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĐĂƐŚ ĨůŽǁƐ ƵƐĞĚ ƚŽ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞ ƚŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ĂƐƐƵmĞĚ ƚŚĂƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ 
ĨƌŽm ƉůĂŶ mĞmbĞƌƐ ǁŝůů bĞ mĂĚĞ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ ƌĂƚĞ͘ 
 

dŽƚĂů KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ 
 

dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŽĨ Ψ8,505,557, ǁĂƐ mĞĂƐƵƌĞĚ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ĂŶĚ 
ǁĂƐ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ bǇ ĂŶ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵůǇ 1, 2017͘ 
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�ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ dŽƚĂů KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ 
 

 
 
�ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŽĨ ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ ŽƚŚĞƌ ŝŶƉƵƚƐ ƌĞĨůĞĐƚ Ă ĐŚĂŶŐĞ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ĨƌŽm 
3͘56й ŝŶ 2018 ƚŽ 3͘51й ŝŶ 201ϵ͘ �ůů ŽƚŚĞƌ ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ǁĞƌĞ ƚŚĞ ƐĂmĞ ĂƐ ƚŚŽƐĞ ƵƐĞĚ 
ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƉƌĞvŝŽƵƐ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ͘  

 
^ĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ dŽƚĂů KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƚŽ �ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ �ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ZĂƚĞ 

 
dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ǁŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůͲ
ŝƚǇ ǁŽƵůĚ bĞ ŝĨ ŝƚ ǁĞƌĞ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ Ă ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ 
ůŽǁĞƌ Žƌ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ: 
 

 
 

^ĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ dŽƚĂů KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƚŽ �ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ,ĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ �ŽƐƚ dƌĞŶĚ ZĂƚĞƐ 
 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ǁŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůͲ
ŝƚǇ ǁŽƵůĚ bĞ ŝĨ ŝƚ ǁĞƌĞ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ ŚĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ ĐŽƐƚ ƚƌĞŶĚ ƌĂƚĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂƌĞ ŽŶĞ 
ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ůŽǁĞƌ Žƌ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ŚĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ 
ĐŽƐƚ ƚƌĞŶĚ ƌĂƚĞƐ: 
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KW�B �xƉĞŶƐĞ ĂŶĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ KƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ĂŶĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ (/ŶĨůŽǁƐͿ ŽĨ ZĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ 
ZĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ KW�B 

 
FŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂŶ KW�B ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ŽĨ 
Ψ523,ϵ1ϵ͘ �ƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ (ŝŶĨůŽǁƐͿ ŽĨ ƌĞͲ
ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ KW�B ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ:  
 

 
 

�mŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ KW�B 
ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ KW�B ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 

B͘ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ WůĂŶ �ĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ 

'ĞŶĞƌĂů /ŶĨŽƌmĂƚŝŽŶ ĂbŽƵƚ ƚŚĞ KW�B WůĂŶ 
 
WůĂŶ �ĞƐĐƌŝƉƚŝŽŶ 
 
/Ŷ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ KW�B ƉůĂŶ ĚŝƐĐƵƐƐĞĚ ĂbŽvĞ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƉĂƌƚŝĐŝƉĂƚĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ EĞǁ 
,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ ZĞƚŝƌĞmĞŶƚ ^ǇƐƚĞm (E,Z^Ϳ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ͘ dŚĞ E,Z^ ĂĚmŝŶŝƐƚĞƌƐ Ă 
ĐŽƐƚͲƐŚĂƌŝŶŐ, mƵůƚŝƉůĞͲĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ ŽƚŚĞƌ ƉŽƐƚͲĞmƉůŽǇmĞŶƚ bĞŶĞĨŝƚ ƉůĂŶ (KW�B WůĂŶͿ 
ĨŽƌ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĞ ŚĞĂůƚŚ ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ƐƵbƐŝĚŝĞƐ͘ BĞŶĞĨŝƚ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ ĞůŝŐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ 
ĂƌĞ ƐĞƚ bǇ ƐƚĂƚĞ ůĂǁ, ĂŶĚ mĞmbĞƌƐ ĂƌĞ ĚĞƐŝŐŶĂƚĞĚ bǇ ƚǇƉĞ͘ dŚĞ ĨŽƵƌ mĞmbĞƌƐŚŝƉ 
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ƚǇƉĞƐ ĂƌĞ 'ƌŽƵƉ // WŽůŝĐĞ KĨĨŝĐĞƌ ĂŶĚ FŝƌĞĨŝŐŚƚĞƌƐ, 'ƌŽƵƉ / dĞĂĐŚĞƌƐ, 'ƌŽƵƉ / WŽůŝƚŝĐĂů 
^ƵbĚŝvŝƐŝŽŶ �mƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ĂŶĚ 'ƌŽƵƉ / ^ƚĂƚĞ �mƉůŽǇĞĞƐ͘ �ŽůůĞĐƚŝvĞůǇ, ƚŚĞǇ ĂƌĞ ƌĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ 
ƚŽ ĂƐ ƚŚĞ KW�B WůĂŶ͘  
 
E,Z^ ŝƐƐƵĞƐ ƉƵbůŝĐůǇ ĂvĂŝůĂbůĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĐĂŶ bĞ ŽbƚĂŝŶĞĚ bǇ ǁƌŝƚŝŶŐ ƚŽ 
ƚŚĞm Ăƚ 54 ZĞŐŝŽŶĂů �ƌŝvĞ, �ŽŶĐŽƌĚ, E, 03301Ͳ8507 Žƌ ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞŝƌ ǁĞbƐŝƚĞ Ăƚ 
ŚƚƚƉ:ͬͬǁǁǁ͘ŶŚƌƐ͘ŽƌŐ͘ 
 
BĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ WƌŽvŝĚĞĚ 
 
dŚĞ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ WůĂŶ ƉƌŽvŝĚĞƐ Ă mĞĚŝĐĂů ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ ƚŽ qƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ ƌĞͲ
ƚŝƌĞĚ mĞmbĞƌƐ͘ dŚĞ mĞĚŝĐĂů ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ ŝƐ Ă ƉĂǇmĞŶƚ mĂĚĞ bǇ E,Z^ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ ĨŽƌmĞƌ 
ĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ Žƌ ƚŚĞŝƌ ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ĂĚmŝŶŝƐƚƌĂƚŽƌ ƚŽǁĂƌĚ ƚŚĞ ĐŽƐƚ ŽĨ ŚĞĂůƚŚ ŝŶƐƵƌĂŶĐĞ ĨŽƌ Ă 
qƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĞ, ŚŝƐͬŚĞƌ qƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ ƐƉŽƵƐĞ, ĂŶĚ ŚŝƐͬŚĞƌ ĐĞƌƚŝĨŝĂbůǇ ĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ ĐŚŝůĚƌĞŶ 
ǁŝƚŚ Ă ĚŝƐĂbŝůŝƚǇ ǁŚŽ ĂƌĞ ůŝvŝŶŐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŚŽƵƐĞŚŽůĚ ĂŶĚ bĞŝŶŐ ĐĂƌĞĚ ĨŽƌ bǇ ƚŚĞ ƌĞƚŝƌĞĞ͘ 
hŶĚĞƌ ƐƉĞĐŝĨŝĐ ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ, ƚŚĞ qƵĂůŝĨŝĞĚ bĞŶĞĨŝĐŝĂƌŝĞƐ ŽĨ mĞmbĞƌƐ ǁŚŽ ĚŝĞ ǁŚŝůĞ ŝŶ 
ƐĞƌvŝĐĞ mĂǇ ĂůƐŽ bĞ ĞůŝŐŝbůĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ mĞĚŝĐĂů ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ͘ dŚĞ ĞůŝŐŝbŝůŝƚǇ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ĨŽƌ 
ƌĞĐĞŝvŝŶŐ KW�B WůĂŶ bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ ĚŝĨĨĞƌ ĨŽƌ 'ƌŽƵƉ / ĂŶĚ 'ƌŽƵƉ // mĞmbĞƌƐ͘ dŚĞ mŽŶƚŚůǇ 
MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ ƌĂƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ: 
 

1 WĞƌƐŽŶ Ͳ Ψ375͘56 
2 WĞƌƐŽŶ Ͳ Ψ751͘12 

1 WĞƌƐŽŶ MĞĚŝĐĂƌĞ ^ƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚ Ͳ Ψ236͘84 
2 ƉĞƌƐŽŶ MĞĚŝĐĂƌĞ ^ƵƉƉůĞmĞŶƚ Ͳ Ψ473͘68 

 
�ŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ 
 
WƵƌƐƵĂŶƚ ƚŽ Z^� 100Ͳ�:16,///, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ bŝĞŶŶŝĂů ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ, ĨƵŶĚŝŶŐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ mĞĚͲ
ŝĐĂů  ƐƵbƐŝĚǇ  ƉĂǇmĞŶƚ  ŝƐ  vŝĂ  ƚŚĞ  ĞmƉůŽǇĞƌ  ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ  ƌĂƚĞƐ  ƐĞƚ  ĨŽƌƚŚ  bǇ  E,Z^͘ 
�mƉůŽǇĞƌ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ ĐŽvĞƌ ƚŚĂƚ ĂmŽƵŶƚ ŽĨ ĐŽƐƚ ŶŽƚ mĞƚ bǇ ƚŚĞ mĞmͲ
bĞƌƐ͛  ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ  ĂƌĞ  ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ  bǇ  Ă  bŝĞŶŶŝĂů  ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů  vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ  bǇ  ƚŚĞ  E,Z^ 
ĂĐƚƵĂƌǇ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ĞŶƚƌǇ ĂŐĞ ŶŽƌmĂů ĨƵŶĚŝŶŐ mĞƚŚŽĚ ĂŶĚ ĂƌĞ ĞxƉƌĞƐƐĞĚ ĂƐ Ă ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞ 
ŽĨ ŐƌŽƐƐ ƉĂǇƌŽůů͘ dŚĞ dŽǁŶ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚĞĚ 0͘30й ŽĨ ŐƌŽƐƐ ƉĂǇƌŽůů ĨŽƌ 'ƌŽƵƉ / ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞƐ 
ĂŶĚ 4͘10й ŽĨ ŐƌŽƐƐ ƉĂǇƌŽůů ĨŽƌ 'ƌŽƵƉ // ĨŝƌĞ ĂŶĚ ƉŽůŝĐĞ ĚĞƉĂƌƚmĞŶƚ mĞmbĞƌƐ͘  
 
�mƉůŽǇĞĞƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ ƚŽ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚĞ͘ dŚĞ ^ƚĂƚĞ >ĞŐŝƐůĂƚƵƌĞ ŚĂƐ ƚŚĞ ĂƵƚŚŽƌŝƚǇ ƚŽ 
ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚ, ĂmĞŶĚ, ĂŶĚ ĚŝƐĐŽŶƚŝŶƵĞ ƚŚĞ ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mĞĚŝĐĂů ƐƵbͲ
ƐŝĚǇ ƉůĂŶ͘ 

 
�ĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů �ƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ KƚŚĞƌ /ŶƉƵƚƐ 

 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ ŝƐ 
bĂƐĞĚ ƵƉŽŶ ĂŶ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ƉĞƌĨŽƌmĞĚ ĂƐ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2017 (ƌŽůůĞĚ ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ ƚŽ 
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:ƵŶĞ 30, 2018Ϳ ƵƐŝŶŐ Ă mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2018͘ dŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ 
ƵƐĞĚ ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ: 
 

 
 

MŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ƌĂƚĞƐ ǁĞƌĞ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ZWͲ2014 ŚĞĂůƚŚǇ ĂŶŶƵŝƚĂŶƚ ĂŶĚ ĞmƉůŽǇĞĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂͲ
ƚŝŽŶĂů mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ƚĂbůĞƐ ĨŽƌ mĂůĞƐ ĂŶĚ ĨĞmĂůĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ ĐƌĞĚŝbŝůŝƚǇ ĂĚũƵƐƚmĞŶƚƐ, ĂĚũƵƐƚĞĚ 
ĨŽƌ ĨƵůůǇ ŐĞŶĞƌĂƚŝŽŶĂů mŽƌƚĂůŝƚǇ ŝmƉƌŽvĞmĞŶƚƐ ƵƐŝŶŐ ƐĐĂůĞ MWͲ2015, bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ůĂƐƚ 
ĞxƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞ ƐƚƵĚǇ͘  
 
dŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂƌŝĂů ĂƐƐƵmƉƚŝŽŶƐ ƵƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2017 vĂůƵĂƚŝŽŶ ǁĞƌĞ bĂƐĞĚ ŽŶ ƚŚĞ ƌĞͲ
ƐƵůƚƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mŽƐƚ ƌĞĐĞŶƚ ĞxƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞ ƐƚƵĚǇ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ǁĂƐ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ ƉĞƌŝŽĚ :ƵůǇ 1, 2010 ʹ 
:ƵŶĞ 30, 2015͘ 
 

EĞƚ KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ͕ �xƉĞŶƐĞ͕ ĂŶĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ KƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ (/ŶĨůŽǁƐͿ 
 
dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ (ŶĞƚ KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇͿ 
ĂƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĚĂƚĞ ŽĨ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2018 ǁĂƐ Ψ4,704,2ϵ1͘ 
 
FŽƌ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚĞĚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ĂŶ KW�B ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ 
ƚŚĞ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ ŽĨ Ψ408,623͘ �ƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ, ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ 
ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ ŝŶĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ KW�B ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ: 
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dŚĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ KW�B ƌĞƐƵůƚŝŶŐ 
ĨƌŽm ĐŽŶƚƌŝbƵƚŝŽŶƐ ƐƵbƐĞqƵĞŶƚ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ mĞĂƐƵƌĞmĞŶƚ ĚĂƚĞ ĂŶĚ bĞĨŽƌĞ ƚŚĞ ĞŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ǁŝůů bĞ ŝŶĐůƵĚĞĚ ĂƐ Ă ƌĞĚƵĐƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚŝŶŐ 
:ƵŶĞ 30, 2020͘ 
 
KƚŚĞƌ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐ ĂŶĚ (ŝŶĨůŽǁƐͿ ŽĨ ƌĞƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ƚŽ 
KW�B ǁŝůů bĞ ƌĞĐŽŐŶŝǌĞĚ ŝŶ KW�B ĞxƉĞŶƐĞ ĂƐ ĨŽůůŽǁƐ: 
 

 
 

^ĞŶƐŝƚŝvŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ EĞƚ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ KW�B >ŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ƚŽ �ŚĂŶŐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ �ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ 
ZĂƚĞ 

 
dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ ŶĞƚ KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ, ĂƐ ǁĞůů ĂƐ ǁŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ 
ǁŽƵůĚ bĞ ŝĨ ŝƚ ǁĞƌĞ ĐĂůĐƵůĂƚĞĚ ƵƐŝŶŐ Ă ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ ƚŚĂƚ ŝƐ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ 
ůŽǁĞƌ Žƌ ŽŶĞ ƉĞƌĐĞŶƚĂŐĞͲƉŽŝŶƚ ŚŝŐŚĞƌ ƚŚĂŶ ƚŚĞ ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ ĚŝƐĐŽƵŶƚ ƌĂƚĞ: 
 

 
 

,ĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ �ŽƐƚ dƌĞŶĚ ZĂƚĞ 
 
,ĞĂůƚŚĐĂƌĞ ĐŽƐƚ  ƚƌĞŶĚ  ƌĂƚĞƐ ĂƌĞ ŶŽƚ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ ŐŝvĞŶ  ƚŚĂƚ  ƚŚĞ bĞŶĞĨŝƚƐ ĂƌĞ  ĨŝxĞĚ ƐƚŝͲ
ƉĞŶĚƐ͘ 

�͘ �ŽŶƐŽůŝĚĂƚŝŽŶ  ŽĨ  dŽƚĂůͬEĞƚ KW�B  >ŝĂbŝůŝƚŝĞƐ  ĂŶĚ ZĞůĂƚĞĚ �ĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ KƵƚĨůŽǁƐ  ĂŶĚ  (/ŶͲ
ĨůŽǁƐͿ 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ĐŽŶƐŽůŝĚĂƚĞƐ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƚŽƚĂů KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĂŶĚ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚͲ
ĨůŽǁƐͬŝŶĨůŽǁƐ, ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͛Ɛ ƉƌŽƉŽƌƚŝŽŶĂƚĞ ƐŚĂƌĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ E,Z^ MĞĚŝĐĂů ^ƵbƐŝĚǇ ŶĞƚ 
KW�B ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ĂŶĚ ƌĞůĂƚĞĚ ĚĞĨĞƌƌĞĚ ŽƵƚĨůŽǁƐͬŝŶĨůŽǁƐ Ăƚ :ƵŶĞ 30, 201ϵ: 
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20͘� �ŽmmŝƚmĞŶƚƐ ĂŶĚ �ŽŶƚŝŶŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ 

KƵƚƐƚĂŶĚŝŶŐ >ĞŐĂů /ƐƐƵĞƐ Ͳ dŚĞƌĞ ĂƌĞ ƐĞvĞƌĂů ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ ůĞŐĂů ŝƐƐƵĞƐ ŝŶ ǁŚŝĐŚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŝƐ ŝŶͲ
vŽůvĞĚ͘ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ mĂŶĂŐĞmĞŶƚ ŝƐ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ŽƉŝŶŝŽŶ ƚŚĂƚ ƚŚĞ ƉŽƚĞŶƚŝĂů ĨƵƚƵƌĞ ƐĞƚƚůĞmĞŶƚ ŽĨ 
ƐƵĐŚ ĐůĂŝmƐ ǁŽƵůĚ ŶŽƚ mĂƚĞƌŝĂůůǇ ĂĨĨĞĐƚ ŝƚƐ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ ƚĂŬĞŶ ĂƐ Ă ǁŚŽůĞ͘ 
 
'ƌĂŶƚƐ Ͳ �mŽƵŶƚƐ ƌĞĐĞŝvĞĚ Žƌ ƌĞĐĞŝvĂbůĞ ĨƌŽm ŐƌĂŶƚŽƌ ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƐƵbũĞĐƚ ƚŽ ĂƵĚŝƚ ĂŶĚ 
ĂĚũƵƐƚmĞŶƚ bǇ ŐƌĂŶƚŽƌ ĂŐĞŶĐŝĞƐ, ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂůůǇ ƚŚĞ ĨĞĚĞƌĂů ŐŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚ͘ �ŶǇ ĚŝƐĂůůŽǁĞĚ 
ĐůĂŝmƐ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ ĂůƌĞĂĚǇ ĐŽůůĞĐƚĞĚ, mĂǇ ĐŽŶƐƚŝƚƵƚĞ Ă ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂbůĞ 
ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ dŚĞ ĂmŽƵŶƚ ŽĨ ĞxƉĞŶĚŝƚƵƌĞƐ ǁŚŝĐŚ mĂǇ bĞ ĚŝƐĂůůŽǁĞĚ bǇ ƚŚĞ ŐƌĂŶƚŽƌ ĐĂŶŶŽƚ bĞ 
ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞĚ Ăƚ ƚŚŝƐ ƚŝmĞ, ĂůƚŚŽƵŐŚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĞxƉĞĐƚƐ ƐƵĐŚ ĂmŽƵŶƚƐ, ŝĨ ĂŶǇ, ƚŽ bĞ ŝmmĂƚĞͲ
ƌŝĂů͘ 

 
�bĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ Ͳ dŚĞƌĞ ĂƌĞ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ŽƚŚĞƌ ĐĂƐĞƐ ƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ bĞĨŽƌĞ ƚŚĞ Bd>� ĂŶĚ ^ƵƉĞƌŝŽƌ �ŽƵƌƚ 
ŝŶ E, ŝŶ ƌĞŐĂƌĚ ƚŽ ĂůůĞŐĞĚ ĚŝƐĐƌĞƉĂŶĐŝĞƐ ŝŶ ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ ĂƐƐĞƐƐmĞŶƚƐ͘ �ĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ ƚŽ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ 
ĐŽƵŶƐĞů, ƚŚĞ ƉƌŽbĂbůĞ ŽƵƚĐŽmĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞƐĞ ĐĂƐĞƐ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ƚŝmĞ ŝƐ ŝŶĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĂbůĞ͘ 
 
WŽůůƵƚŝŽŶ ZĞmĞĚŝĂƚŝŽŶ KbůŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ ʹ dŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ƌĞĐĞŝvĞĚ Ă ZĞqƵĞƐƚ ĨŽƌ ZĞƐƉŽŶƐĞ �ĐƚŝŽŶƐ, 
ĚĂƚĞĚ :ƵůǇ 28, 2010, ĨƌŽm ƚŚĞ EĞǁ ,ĂmƉƐŚŝƌĞ �ŶvŝƌŽŶmĞŶƚĂů ^ĞƌvŝĐĞƐ ĚĞƐĐƌŝbŝŶŐ ĐŽŶĚŝͲ
ƚŝŽŶƐ ŽŶ ƐĞvĞƌĂů ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚŝĞƐ ŝŶ >ĂĐŽŶŝĂ ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĞĚ ĂƐ ƚŚĞ ĨŽƌmĞƌ BƵƌŶ �ƵmƉ ĂŶĚ ƚŚĞ 
ĨŽƌmĞƌ MŽƌŝŶ ZŽĂĚ >ĂŶĚĨŝůů ĂůůĞŐŝŶŐ ĞĂĐŚ mĂǇ ŚĂvĞ bĞĞŶ ƵƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ƉĂƐƚ bǇ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ĨŽƌ 
ůĂŶĚĨŝůů ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶƐ ĂŶĚ ĚŝƌĞĐƚƐ ƚŚĂƚ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ŝŶvĞƐƚŝŐĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ƌĞmĞĚŝĂƚŝŽŶ bĞ ƵŶĚĞƌͲ
ƚĂŬĞŶ Ăƚ ƚŚĞƐĞ ƐŝƚĞƐ ƚŽ ĚĞƚĞƌmŝŶĞ ƚŚĞ ƐŽƵƌĐĞ, ŶĂƚƵƌĞ, ůŽĐĂƚŝŽŶ ĂŶĚ ĞxƚĞŶƚ ŽĨ ǁĂƐƚĞ ĂŶĚ 
ĐŽŶƚĂmŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ͘ dŚĞ ůŝĂbŝůŝƚǇ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ ŚĂƐ ŶŽƚ bĞĞŶ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚĞĚ bĞĐĂƵƐĞ ŝƚ ŝƐ ŶŽƚ ƌĞĂƐŽŶͲ
ĂbůǇ ƉŽƐƐŝbůĞ ƚŽ ĞƐƚŝmĂƚĞ ƚŚĞ ĂĐƚƵĂů ĐŽƐƚƐ ŽĨ ƵŶĚĞƌƚĂŬŝŶŐ ĂŶǇ ƐƵĐŚ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐĞ ĂĐƚŝŽŶ Ăƚ ƚŚĞ 
ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ ƚŝmĞ͘  
 
�ŶĐƵmbƌĂŶĐĞƐ ʹ �ƚ ǇĞĂƌͲĞŶĚ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ Ɛ͛ ŐĞŶĞƌĂů ĨƵŶĚ ŚĂƐ Ψ1,888,ϵ66 ŝŶ ĞŶĐƵmbƌĂŶĐĞƐ ƚŚĂƚ 
ǁŝůů bĞ ŚŽŶŽƌĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ŶĞxƚ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ͘  
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21͘� dĂx /ŶĐƌĞmĞŶƚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ �ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ 

dŚĞ ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ ƌĞƉƌĞƐĞŶƚƐ ƚŚĞ �ŽǁŶƚŽǁŶ dĂx /ŶĐƌĞmĞŶƚ FŝŶĂŶĐŝŶŐ �ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ Ɛ͛ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ 
201ϵ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƌĞƉŽƌƚ, ǁŚŝĐŚ ŝƐ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞĚ bǇ E, Z^� 162Ͳ<:11͘ dŚŝƐ �ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ ŝƐ ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ ĂƐ Ă 
ƐƉĞĐŝĂů ƌĞvĞŶƵĞ ĨƵŶĚ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ͘ 
 

 

22͘� EĞǁ WƌŽŶŽƵŶĐĞmĞŶƚƐ 

dŚĞ 'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ BŽĂƌĚ ('�^BͿ ŚĂƐ ŝƐƐƵĞĚ ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ EŽ͘ 84, FŝͲ
ĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ �ĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ͕ ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝvĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ bĞŐŝŶŶŝŶŐ ǁŝƚŚ ŝƚƐ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚŝŶŐ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2020͘ 
dŚŝƐ ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚĞƐ ŐƵŝĚĂŶĐĞ ŽŶ ŚŽǁ ƚŽ ĂĚĚƌĞƐƐ ƚŚĞ ĐĂƚĞŐŽƌŝǌĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĂĐͲ
ƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ  ĨŽƌ  ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů  ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ŚŽǁ ĨŝĚƵĐŝĂƌǇ ĂĐƚŝvŝƚŝĞƐ ĂƌĞ ƚŽ bĞ  ƌĞƉŽƌƚĞĚ, ĂŶĚ mĂǇ 
ƌĞqƵŝƌĞ ƌĞĐůĂƐƐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ ŽĨ ĐĞƌƚĂŝŶ ĨƵŶĚƐ͘ 
 
dŚĞ  'ŽvĞƌŶmĞŶƚĂů  �ĐĐŽƵŶƚŝŶŐ  ^ƚĂŶĚĂƌĚƐ  BŽĂƌĚ  ('�^BͿ  ŚĂƐ  ŝƐƐƵĞĚ  ^ƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚ  EŽ͘  87, 
>ĞĂƐĞƐ͕ ĞĨĨĞĐƚŝvĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞ �ŝƚǇ bĞŐŝŶŶŝŶŐ ǁŝƚŚ ŝƚƐ ĨŝƐĐĂů ǇĞĂƌ ĞŶĚŝŶŐ :ƵŶĞ 30, 2021͘ dŚŝƐ ƐƚĂƚĞͲ
mĞŶƚ ĞƐƚĂbůŝƐŚĞƐ ŶĞǁ ƌĞƉŽƌƚŝŶŐ ĂŶĚ ĚŝƐĐůŽƐƵƌĞ ƌĞqƵŝƌĞmĞŶƚƐ, ŝŶĐůƵĚŝŶŐ ƚŚĞ ƌĞĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ ŽĨ 
vĂƌŝŽƵƐ ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ ůĞĂƐĞƐ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ ĨŝŶĂŶĐŝĂů ƐƚĂƚĞmĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 



�

^ĞĞ /ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ ZĞƉŽƌƚ͘ 
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^ĞĞ /ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ ZĞƉŽƌƚ͘ 
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^ĞĞ /ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ ZĞƉŽƌƚ͘ 
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^ĞĞ /ŶĚĞƉĞŶĚĞŶƚ �ƵĚŝƚŽƌƐ͛ ZĞƉŽƌƚ͘ 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 



2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010*

Governmental activities

    Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 68,899 68,784 68,984 68,559 67,680 67,962 66,162 57,995 58,604 58,797

    Restricted for:

       Grants 6,178 3,372 2,875 3,216 3,753 1,946 1,664 1,656 1,379 1,314

       Permanent funds:

          Nonexpendable 791 755 685 273 272 259 220 192 278 162

          Expendable 1,057 924 1,018 1,625 1,469 1,404 1,139 1,148 906 934

    Unrestricted (51,972) (49,183) (36,523) (34,022) (35,269) 622 2,596 3,689 4,088 4,718

Total governmental activities net assets $24,953 $24,652 $37,039 $39,651 $37,905 $72,193 $71,781 $64,680 $65,255 $65,925

Business-type activities

    Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 21066 19,998 18,965 18,016 17,945 18,105 18,600 18,141 17,971 18,066

    Restricted 0 -                     -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

    Unrestricted 5247 5,513 6,604 4,542 3,969 6,567 5,904 5,594 6,166 6,396

Total business-type activities net assets $26,313 $25,511 $25,569 $22,558 $21,914 $24,672 $24,504 $23,735 $24,137 $24,462

Primary government

    Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $89,965 $88,782 $87,949 $86,575 $85,625 $86,067 $84,762 $76,136 $76,575 $76,863

    Restricted for:

       Grants 6,178 3,372 2,875 3,216 3,753 1,946 1,664 1,656 1,379 1,314

       Permanent funds:

          Nonexpendable 791 755 685 273 272 259 220 192 278 162

          Expendable 1,057 924 1,018 1,625 1,469 1,404 1,139 1,148 906 934

    Unrestricted (46,725) (43,670) (29,919) (29,480) (31,300) 7,189 8,500 9,283 10,254 11,114

Total primary governmental net assets $51,266 $50,163 $62,608 $62,209 $59,819 $96,865 $96,285 $88,415 $89,392  $90,387

*  Net assets have been reclassified in FY10 to reflect new accounting standards under GASB 54

 

CITY OF LACONIA

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT UNIT

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(accrual basis of accounting)

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Expenses

Governmental activities:

  General government* $9,247 $10,377 $8,652 $8,105 $7,773 $8,109 $8,356 $8,480 $8,325 $9,931 $8,687

  Public safety 13,908 11,724 11,736 11,386 10,630 10,354 9,517 9,504 9,483 9,453 9,188

  Highways and streets 6,233 4,355 3,895 3,428 3,948 4,247 4,715 3,579 3,924 2,789 3,702

  Solid Waste 2,060 2,027 1,735 1,752 2,080 1,959 1,652 1,825 1,794 1,723 1,699

  Education 35,931 37,786 36,573 38,093 34,649 33,945 33,525 33,776 34,152 33,673 31,556

  Culture and recreation 2,277 2,259 2,310 2,243 3,169 1,850 1,969 1,781 1,599 1,658 1,506

  Interest on long-term debt 1,361 1,325 1,179 1,111 901 916 883 875 951 903 925

Total governmental activities expenses 71,017 69,853 66,080 66,118 63,150 61,380 60,617 59,820 60,228 60,130 57,263

Business-type activities:

  Water 2,687 2,917 2,651 2,474 2,495 2,455 2,455 2,408 2,361 2,299 2,281

  Sewer 3,691 3,665 3,597 3,724 3,306 3,420 3,450 3,313 3,158 3,366 3,051

Total business-type activities expenses 6,378 6,582 6,248 6,198 5,801 5,875 5,905 5,721 5,519 5,665 5,332

Total primary government expenses $77,395 $76,435 $72,328 $72,316 $68,951 $67,255 $66,522 $65,541 $65,747 $65,795 $62,595

Program Revenues

 Governmental activities:

   Charges for services:

     General government $3,977 $3,846 $3,711 $3,563 $3,353 $3,172 $2,928 $2,818 $2,841 $2,858 $2,981

     Culture and recreation $75 77 92 172 134 160 86 95 91 88 59

     Other activities $3,885 2,746 3,499 3,933 3,596 4,068 2,912 2,840 2,832 2,986 2,862

 Operating grants and contributions $14,113 14,874 12,886 14,628 13,593 12,423 13,440 13,506 13,846 15,050 11,479

 Capital grants and contributions $479 1,902 715 1,928 3,017 757 8,015 545 506 4,518 1,583

Total governmental activities program revenues $22,529 23,445 20,903 24,224 23,693 20,580 27,381 19,804 20,116 25,500 18,964

 Business-type activities:

    Charges for services:

       Water $2,746 2,694 2,650 2,480 2,400 2,418 2,709 2,215 2,155 2,159 2,183

       Sewer $4,300 4,150 4,351 4,296 3,891 3,611 3,348 3,073 2,700 2,654 2,709

    Operating grants and contributions -               -                    -                 -                -                -                599 -                 -                   3 3

    Capital grants and contributions -               -                    428          53            -                -                -                  -                 -                   -                   -                   

Total business-type activities program revenues $7,046 6,844 7,429 6,829 6,291 6,029 6,656 5,288 4,855 4,816 4,895

Total primary government program revenues $29,575 $30,289 $28,332 $31,053 $29,984 $26,609 $34,037 $25,092  $24,971  $30,316  $23,859

Net (expense)/revenues

Governmental activities ($48,489) ($46,408) ($45,177) ($41,894) ($39,457) ($40,800) ($33,236) ($40,016) ($40,112) ($34,630) ($38,299)

Business-type activities 778 261 1,181 631 490 154 751 (433)          (664)           (849)           (437)           

Total primary government net expense ($47,711) ($46,147) ($43,996) ($41,263) ($38,967) ($40,646) ($32,485) ($40,449) ($40,776) ($35,479) ($38,736)

* Includes Welfare, conservation and airport expenses

 

 

Fiscal Year

(accrual basis of accounting)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

CITY OF LACONIA

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

General Revenues and Other Changes in

   Net Assets

Governmental activities:

   Taxes

      Property taxes $45,071 $43,103 $42,239 $41,167 $39,996 $38,973 $38,394 $37,537 $37,415 $37,609 $36,474

      Franchise taxes 320 323 322 309 298 285 285 273 269 262 259

      Payment in lieu of taxes 235 524 349 339 395 387 398 409 431 347 351

     Other taxes 250 292 243 311 213 186 223 247 251 113 160

   Unrestricted grants and contributions 851 851 841 777 780 717 717 713 775 772 2,167

   Investment earnings 497 425 300 182 149 298 252 116 350 417 576

   Miscellaneous 1565 1,037 86 495 1,671 366 68              146 242 387 393

   Transfers -                    -                    -                 -                -                -                -                  -                 (291)           -                   -                   

Total governmental activities 48,789 46,555 44,380 43,580 43,502 41,212 40,337 39,441 39,442 39,907 40,380

Business-type activities:

   Investment earnings 25 22 19 14 14 14 18 31 48 64 87

   Miscellaneous -                    -                    (4)              -                -                -                -                  -                 -                   524 428

   Transfers -                    -                    -                 -                -                -                -                  -                 291            -                   -                   

Total business-type activities 25 22 15 14 14 14 18 31 339 588 515

Total primary government $48,814 $46,577 $44,395 $43,594 $43,516 $41,226 $40,355 $39,472 $39,781 $40,495 $40,895

Changes in Net Assets

Governmental activities $300 $147 $797 $1,686 $4,045 $412 $7,101 ($575) ($670) $5,277 $2,081

Busines-type activities 803 283 1,196 645 504 168 769 (402) (325) (261) 78

Total primary government $1,103 $430 $399 $2,331 $4,549 $580 $7,870 ($977) ($995) $5,016 $2,159

 

Fiscal Year
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

General fund

   Nonspendable 199 $197 $395 $183 $71 $71 $167 $146 $53 $1,182 $675

   Restricted -                -                 -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

   Committed 3,073 2,392 1,813 1,373 1,462 695          463 1,148 88 -                -                     

   Assigned 1,889 1,907 1,223 977 1,126 623          591 510 570 -                -                

   Unassigned 3,257 3,359 4,587 4,682 5,358 5,575 4,890 5,209 6,341 6,312 6,322

Total general fund $8,418 $7,855 $8,018 $7,215 $8,017 $6,964 $6,111 $7,013 $7,052 $7,494 $6,997

All other governmental funds

  Nonspendable 791 $755 $685 $273 $273 $259 $219 $192 $191 $162 $145

  Unreserved, reported in:

     Restricted 6035 5,507 3,090 3,201 3,130 1,314 2,792 2,644 2,456 1,344 1,314

     Committed 1780 1,768 1,587 2,174 5,005 3,115 1,298 1,379 286 415 735

     Assigned -                -                 -                -                -                -                -                -                 -                934 883

     Unassigned -                (42) (524) (206) (1,093) (1,590) (127) -                -                - -                 -                   

Total all other governmental funds $8,606 $7,988 $4,838 $5,442 $7,315 $3,098 $4,182 $4,215 $2,933 $2,855 $3,077

* City implemented GASB 54 in FY11

(amounts expressed in thousands)

CITY OF LACONIA

FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(modified accrual basis of accounting)
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Revenues

Taxes 44756 $43,740 $42,788 $41,818 $40,604 $39,470 $38,849 $38,294 $38,007 $38,103 $36,515

Licenses and permits 3477 3,345 3,187 3,053 2,876 2,717 2,466 2,399 2,266 2,364 2,493

Integovernmental 9955 10,063 9,534 10,271 9,582 9,006 9,560 9,685 10,073 10,326 9,811

Charges for services 1987 2,149 2,051 1,815 1,638 1,920 1,588 1,297 1,335 1,314 1,466

Fines 25 30 25 33 38 35 38 30 35 65 56

Investment earnings 372 212 109 95 43 49 56 77 152 306 610

Miscellaneous 1835 1,023 242 404 1,639 610 344 381 485 335 443

Total revenues 62,407 60,562 57,936 57,489 56,420 53,807 52,901 52,163 52,353 52,813 51,394

Expenditures

General government 7,761 8,207 6,648 6,739 7,168 6,409 6,440 6,853 6,821 6,558 6,711

Public safety 10,862 10,227 10,118 9,513 8,921 8,456 8,170 8,285 8,371 8,253 8,047

Education 30,827 29,793 28,765 30,280 28,212 27,513 27,541 27,059 27,110 26,986 25,669

Highways and streets 2,592 2,525 2,699 2,391 2,416 2,321 2,258 2,077 2,257 2,131 2,342

Solid Waste 1,970 1,937 1,644 1,610 1,618 1,534 1,605 1,759 1,722 1,671 1,712

Library 862 851 853 840 804 777 771 735 756 780 755

Parks & Recreation 832 753 743 688 686 668 731 617 645 572 651

Capital outlay 2,147 2,125 1,722 1,792 1,811 1,542 1,624 1,252 1,296 1,151 1,592

Debt service

  Principal 3,258 3,076 2,975 3,122 2,842 2,758 2,710 2,634 2,892 3,232 3,238

  Interest 1,187 1,126 1,121 1,043 901 895 871 871 892 883 878

  Other charges -                   -                 -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Total expenditures 62,298 60,620 57,288 58,018 55,379 52,873 52,721 52,142 52,762 52,217 51,595

Excess of revenues

    over (under) expenditures 109 (58) 648 (529) 1,041 934 180 21 (409) 596 (201)

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in 19               21             155          63            12            7              -           -           -           -           -           

Transfers out -              (126)          -           (336)        -           (88) (1,082) (60) (120) (100) (85)

Capital leases -              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Bonds issued -              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total other financing

   sources (uses) 19 (105) 155 (273) 12 (81) (1,082) (60) (120) (100) (85)

Net change in fund balances $128 ($163) $803 ($802) $1,053 $853 ($902) ($39) ($529) $496 ($286)

 

CITY OF LACONIA

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(modified accrual basis of accounting)

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Function

General government $7,612 $8,064 $6,506 $6,611 $7,055 $6,285 $6,292 $6,703 $6,710 $6,384

Fire 4,450 4,479 4,446 4,039 3,784 3,491 3,380 3,438 3,526 3,545

Police 6,411 5,747 5,670 5,474 5,137 4,965 4,791 4,847 4,845 4,708

Education 30,827 29,793 28,765 30,280 28,211 27,513 27,541 27,059 27,111 26,986

Highways/streets/sanitation 4,562 4,462 4,343 4,001 4,034 3,856 3,863 3,836 3,980 3,802

Welfare 149 143 144 128 112 123 148 151 111 173

Parks & Recreation 862 753 743 688 686 668 731 617 645 572

Library 832 852 853 840 804 778 770 735 756 780

Capital outlay 2,147 2,125 1,722 1,792 1,811 1,541 1,624 1,252 1,296 1,151

Debt service 4,383 4,202 4,096 4,165 3,743 3,653 3,581 3,504 3,783 4,115

TOTALS 62,235 60,620 57,288 58,018 55,377 52,873 52,721 52,142 52,763 52,216

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Percent of Total

General government 12.2% 13.3% 11.2% 11.4% 12.7% 11.9% 11.9% 12.9% 12.7% 12.2%

Fire 7.2% 7.4% 7.8% 7.0% 6.8% 6.6% 6.4% 6.6% 6.7% 6.8%

Police 10.3% 9.5% 9.8% 9.4% 8.9% 8.6% 8.3% 8.4% 8.4% 8.1%

Education 49.5% 49.1% 49.6% 52.2% 50.9% 52.0% 52.2% 51.9% 51.4% 51.7%

Highways/streets/sanitation 7.3% 7.4% 7.5% 6.9% 7.3% 7.3% 7.3% 7.4% 7.5% 7.3%

Welfare 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

Parks & Recreation 1.4% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 1.2% 1.2% 1.1%

Library 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.5%

Capital outlay 3.4% 3.5% 3.0% 3.1% 3.3% 2.9% 3.1% 2.4% 2.5% 2.2%

Debt service 7.0% 6.9% 7.1% 7.2% 6.8% 6.9% 6.8% 6.7% 7.2% 7.9%

  

 

CITY OF LACONIA

GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION-GENERAL FUND

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Fiscal Year
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Revenues

Taxes $45,128 $43,741 $42,788 $41,817 $40,604 $39,470 $38,849 $38,295 $38,007 $38,103

Licenses and permits 3477 3,345 3,187 3,053 2,876 2,717 2,465 2,399 2,266 2,364

Integovernmental 9955 10,063 9,534 10,271 9,582 9,006 9,560 9,684 10,073 10,326

Charges for services 1987 2,178 2,051 1,815 1,638 1,920 1,588 1,297 1,335 1,314

Interest and Dividends 372 212 109 95 43 49 56 77 152 306

Other 1860 1,024 267 438 1,677 645 382 411 521 400

Total revenues $62,779 $60,563 $57,936 $57,489 $56,420 $53,807 $52,900 $52,163 $52,354 $52,813

Percent of Total Revenue

Taxes 71.9% 72.2% 73.9% 72.7% 72.0% 73.4% 73.4% 73.4% 72.6% 72.1%

Licenses and permits 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.3% 5.1% 5.0% 4.7% 4.6% 4.3% 4.5%

Integovernmental 15.9% 16.6% 16.5% 17.9% 17.0% 16.7% 18.1% 18.6% 19.2% 19.6%

Charges for services 3.2% 3.6% 3.5% 3.2% 2.9% 3.6% 3.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Interest and Dividends 0.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.6%

Other 3.0% 1.7% 0.5% 0.8% 3.0% 1.2% 0.7% 0.8% 1.0% 0.8%

(amounts expressed in thousands)

City of Laconia

General Revenues by Source-General Fund

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year
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CITY OF LACONIA

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

                 

     Percent         Outstanding   

Fiscal   Current  of Levy    Current  Total Tax  Collections  Liened Taxes  Outstanding

Year Total  Fiscal  Collected  Property  Fiscal  Collections  as Percent  For Current  Liened Taxes

Ended Property  Year  Collections  Prior to  Taxes  Liened  For Current  of Total  at Fiscal  as Percent 

30-Jun Tax Levy Adjustments  Tax Lien  Liened(1)  Collections  Fiscal Year  Tax Levy  Year End  of Tax Levy

2009 36,062        34,668              96.1% 1,394 1352 36,020 99.2% 1 0.0%

2010 37,602        36,344              96.7% 1,258 960 37,304 99.2% 17 0.0%

2011 38,113        37,139              97.4% 974 328 37,467 98.3% 284 0.7%

2012 38,558        37,713              97.8% 845 197 37,910 98.3% 530 1.4%

2013 39,406        38,612              98.0% 794 240 38,852 98.6% -                0.0%

2014 40,367        39,618              98.1% 749 209 39,827 98.7% 536 1.3%

2011 38,113        37,139              97.4% 974 221 37,360 98.0% 753 2.0%

2016 42,415        41,544              97.9% 871 247 41,791 98.5% 623 1.5%

2017 42,703        41,940              98.2% 762 175 42,115 98.6% 587 1.4%

2018 43,922        43,269              98.5% 652 182 43,451 98.9% 466 1.1%

2019 46,671        46,034              98.6% 636 128 46,162 98.9% 506 1.1%

(1) Annually, the City places a lien on properties for which taxes are unpaid.  

(Amounts expressed in thousands)
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Fiscal Total Estimated Ratio of Total

Year Less: Direct Full Assessed

End Total Exemptions Total Taxable Tax Value (2) Value to COD PDR

Residential Commercial Assessed to Assessed Assessed Rate Total Estimated

Property Property Utilities Value* Value (1) Value (1) (per $1,000) Full Value

2010 1,747,771 327,153 23,530 $2,098,454 7,710 $2,090,744 $18.04 2,047,623 102.5% 13.2 1.04

2011 1,560,739 320,342 22,424 $1,903,505 6,655 $1,896,850 $19.81 2,006,065 94.9% 12.4 1.02

2012 1,521,087 314,155 20,705 $1,855,947 6,595 $1,849,352 $20.56 1,856,403 100.0% 13.7 1.04

2013 1,495,744 288,361 25,530 $1,809,635 5,755 $1,803,880 $21.00 1,883,388 96.1% 10.3 1.02

2014 1,504,976 287,230 29,300 $1,821,506 5,860 $1,815,646 $22.08 1,843,806 98.8% 14.6 1.03

2015 1,568,526 291,464 29,168 $1,889,158 5,110 $1,884,048 $22.40 1,932,169 97.8% 13.2 1.02

2016 1,605,415 282,976 31,837 $1,920,228 5,350 $1,914,878 $22.20 1,989,355 96.5% 13.6 1.00

2017 1,745,845 290,578 35,838 $2,072,261 5,320 $2,066,941 $21.03 2,086,317 99.3% 12.8 1.04

2018 1,875,439 286,547 33,697 $2,195,683 5,130 $2,190,553 $20.85 2,209,429 99.4% 12.2 1.01

2019 1,954,533 292,273 39,202 $2,286,008 4,931 $2,281,077 $20.59 2,356,623 97.0% 12.5 1.01

COD is Coefficient of Dispersion - The average deviation of a group of numbers from the median expressed as a percentage of the median.  In ratio studies, the average .

percentage deviation from the median.  

PDR is Price-related Differential - The mean divided by the weighted mean. The statistic has a slight bias upward. Price-related differentials above 1.03 

tend to indicate assessment regressivity; price-related differentials below .98 ten to indicate assement progressivity.

Residential Commercial Utilities

2010* 83.3% 15.6% 1.1%

2011 82.0% 16.8% 1.2%

2012 82.0% 16.9% 1.1%

2013 82.7% 15.9% 1.4%

** 2014 82.6% 15.8% 1.6%

** 2015 83.0% 15.4% 1.5%

** 2016 83.6% 14.7% 1.7%

** 2017 84.2% 14.0% 1.7%

2018 85.4% 13.1% 1.5%

2019 85.5% 12.8% 1.7%

Source: (1) MS 1 reports on Assessed Value

            (2) NH Department of Revenue Administration's Equalization Survey

*Corrected after publication.

**Corrected before publication January, 2019

Local Assessed Value (1)

Percentages

CITY OF LACONIA

ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED FULL VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(in thousands of dollars)
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Overlapping Total

Rate Direct &

Fiscal City School State Total Total County Overlapping

Year Education School Direct Rates

2010 $6.95 $7.45 $2.32 $9.77 $16.72 $1.32 $18.04

2011 $7.69 $8.20 $2.49 $10.69 $18.38 $1.43 $19.81

2012 $8.14 $8.41 $2.55 $10.96 $19.10 $1.46 $20.56

2013 $8.14 $8.81 $2.59 $11.40 $19.54 $1.46 $21.00

2014 $8.55 $9.40 $2.66 $12.06 $20.61 $1.47 $22.08

2015 $8.73 $9.67 $2.58 $12.25 $20.98 $1.42 $22.40

2016 $8.65 $9.76 $2.37 $12.13 $20.78 $1.42 $22.20

2017 $8.30 $9.33 $2.18 $11.51 $19.81 $1.22 $21.03

2018 $8.11 $9.29 $2.10 $11.39 $19.50 $1.35 $20.85

2019 $8.10 $9.20 $2.03 $11.23 $19.33 $1.26 $20.59

Source:

NH State Department of Revenue Administration

City Direct Rates

CITY OF LACONIA

PROPERTY TAX RATES

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING 

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Governmental 

Activities

Business 

Activities

General General Total

Fiscal Obligation Obligation Primary Per 

Year Bonds Bonds Government Capita*

2009 $37,290 $56 $37,346 $2,200.00

2010 $35,160 $1,457 $36,617 $2,074.34

2011 $32,533 $1,385 $33,918 $2,039.56

2012 $32,217 $1,310 $33,527 $2,019.75

2013 $35,004 $1,235 $36,239 $2,180.26

2014 $34,037 $1,160 $35,197 $2,120.02

2015 $41,071 $1,085 $42,156 $2,565.33

2016 $37,805 $1,010 $38,815 $2,352.96

2017 $38,156 $935 $39,091 $2,374.81

2018 $37,378 $860 $38,238 $2,270.29

2019 $37,173 $785 $37,958 $2,254.00

CITY OF LACONIA

RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(amounts expressed thousands, except per capita amount)

Note:  Details regarding the city's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the 

financial statements excludes TIF and ISF debt

*General Obligation bonds only based on demographic information included in this 

report.  Population numbers have been revised.
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2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Legal Debt Limits

     City 3% 70,123$      66,283$     $62,589 $57,990 $57,965 $55,314 $55,917 $58,215 $59,643 $60,899

     School 7% 163,621$    154,660$   $146,042 $139,255 $135,252 $129,066 $130,472 $135,837 $139,166 $142,098

Debt Against Legal Debt Limits

     City 17,093         16,622        15,575 13,361 14,712 8,788 8,952 7,528 10,873 8,801

     School 19,295         20,756        22,580 24,444 26,358 26,410 27,286 24,688 24,287 26,359

Total City & School Debt June 30 $36,388 $37,378 $38,155 $37,805 $41,070 $35,198 $36,238 $32,216 $35,160 $35,160

Unused Capacity of Legal Debt Limits

     City $53,030 $49,661 $47,014 44,629 $43,253 $46,526 $46,965 $50,687 $48,770 $52,098

     School 144,326 133,904 123,462 114,811 108,894 102,656 103,186 111,149 114,879 115,739

% of Legal Debit Limits Used

     City 24.4% 25.1% 24.9% 23.0% 25.4% 15.9% 16.0% 12.9% 18.2% 14.5%

     School 11.8% 13.4% 15.5% 17.6% 19.5% 20.5% 20.9% 18.2% 17.5% 18.5%

Data Source

   Annual Financial Statements

CITY OF LACONIA

LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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CITY OF LACONIA

RATIO OF ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL

BONDED DEBT TO TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

   Total   

  Principal Total  

Fiscal   and Interest General Fund  

Year Principal Interest Payments Expenditures %   

2010 $3,231,704 $883,673 $4,115,377 $52,216,815 7.9%

2011 $3,167,717 $892,102 $4,059,819 $52,763,415 7.7%

2012 $2,663,053 $870,361 $3,533,414 $52,141,823 6.8%

2013 $2,709,361 $871,974 $3,581,335 $52,721,651 6.8%

2014 $2,758,364 $894,620 $3,652,984 $52,970,545 6.9%

2015 $2,842,008 $901,448 $3,743,456 $55,378,890 6.8%

2016 $3,122,206 $1,043,298 $4,165,504 $55,378,890 7.5%

2017 $2,975,228 $1,121,180 $4,096,408 $57,288,619 7.2%

2018 $3,075,909 $1,126,419 $4,202,328 60,619,820$  6.9%

2019 $3,256,915 $1,187,926 $4,444,841 62,234,764$  7.1%

  *Ratio of General Fund Principal and Interest Payments to General Fund Expenditures.
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Median Per Capita

Fiscal Houshold Personal Median School Unemploy.

Year Population* Income* Income* Age* Enrollment** Rate***

2009 16,950             37,796 19,540 38.8 2,308 6.5%

2010 16,950             37,796 19,540 38.8 2,278 5.8%

2011 15,951             46,748 25,159 43.0 2,093 5.1%

2012 15,951             44,919 24,959 43.0 2,047 5.1%

2013 16,055             47,004 27,295 43.0 1,984 4.6%

2014 16,055             46,605 28,165 43.0 2,078 3.9%

2015 16,010             47,180 28,418 46.7 2,031 3.0%

2016 16,067             47,180 28,418 46.7 1,984 2.6%

2017 16,067             50,643 30,293 46.3 1,949 2.4%

2018 16,464             52,702 31,317 46.3 1,993 2.4%

2019 16,492             57,046 33,443 47.0 1,908 2.3%

Data Source *     Bureau of Census

**   City annual reports, school district (excludes voc tech students)

*** Belknap County Rate as of June 30th,  as reported in NHES 

        Local Are Unemployment Statistics

CITY OF LACONIA

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Percentage of Percentage of

Taxable Total Taxable Taxable Total Taxable

Taxpayer Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Value Rank Value Value Rank Value

Public Service of NH $24,557 1 1.08% $14,095 1 0.73%

Energy North (Keyspan) 13,677                 2 0.60% 7,281                2 0.38%

Double D Development 8,103 4 0.36%  

AKWA Vista LLC 9,127 3 0.40%

Lakemont Cooperative Inc 6,291 5 0.28%  

Irwin James R & Sons Inc 6,152 6 0.27% 6,554                4          

Estates Circle Apartments LLC 5,867 7 0.26%

Summit @ Four Seasons 5,731 8 0.25% 4,752 8 0.25%

Gilford Route 11 Realty Trust 5,577 9 0.24% 7,190                3          0.37%

AKWA Village LLC 3,956 10 0.17%

  

Clearview Realty Ventures 6,528 5 0.34%

Aavid Engineering    4,650 10 0.24%

Laconia Country Club 4,801 7 0.25%

Margate Motel 4,940 6 0.26%

  

  Totals $89,038 3.90% $60,791 2.83%

Total Net Assessed Taxable Value $2,281,353 $1,919,275

Source:

City of Laconia, Assessing Records and Tax Records

CITY OF LACONIA

PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAXPAYERS

June 30, 2019

(amounts expressed in thousands)

2019 2010
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2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Function

General government 26 27 27 27 27 27 27 28 28 27

Public safety

   Police

      Officers 39 39 40 41 41 42 42 42 42 44

      Civilians 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

   Fire

     Firefighters and officers 31 31 31 31 35 35 35 35 35 35

     EMS Ambulance 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

     Civilians 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

     Call firefighters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Highway and streets

     Engineering 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

     Maintenance 16 16 16 16 16 17 18 18 18 19

Solid Waste 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Library 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Parks & Recreation 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 8

Water 16 16 16 16 16 17 17 17 17 18

Sewer 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7

ISF 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3

Total 173 174 175 176 180 184 185 186 186 189

Source:  City Approved Budgets

 

CITY GOVERNMENT FULL TIME EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

CITY OF LACONIA

 Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Position 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Administrators 18 18 19 22 22 22 22 21 20 18

Guidance Counselors 12 11 11 11 10 10 10 9 10 10

Classroom Teachers 160 160 152 152 157 151 149 136 127 126

Special Education Teachers 31 31 32 32 32 30 31 28 30 28

Librarians 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Vocational Education Teachers 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 11

Nurses 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Itinerant Staff 27 27 25 25 27 33 33 34 36 34

Total 267 266 258 261 267 265 264 247 242 234

Full-Time Equivalent Employees as of June 30

Source:  City Annual reports

              School District

CITY OF LACONIA

PROFESSIONAL

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT SCHOOL EMPLOYEES BY POSITION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

85 



City of Laconia,  NH

Operating Indicators by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Function 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Police

    Calls for service 19,335 17,964 17,870 16,760 16,148 16,729 17,983 17,699 22,293 19913

     Criminal arrests 1,690 1,524 1,457 1,352 1,319 1,352 1,526 1,505 1,425 1,471

     Parking violations 3,259 1,805 1,096 1,549 1,676 2,124 1,390 983 1,651 1813

    Traffic violations 525 464 596 448 399 329 378 309 457 342

Fire

    Number of calls answered 3,173 3,303 3,576 3,739 3,881 4,380 4,487 4,760 5,064 4,975

    Inspections 2,963 2,468 2,214 2,286 2,322 2,412 3,265 1,931 1,655 1,857

Highways and streets

    Street resurfacing (miles) 3.17 3.17 3.80 3.13 1.03 5.79 3.20 0.00 3.70 3.10

Code

     Building permits issued 273 245 287 322 249 290 284 349 257

     Estimated construction value**

                  (in thousands) $53,975 $14,312 $22,431 $19,911 $27,607 $34,654 $32,732 $23,136 $17,496

Library

     Volumes 55,384 58,230 58,419 61,381 62,713 66,019 67,316 66,857 61,764 58,840

     Circulation 135,602 127,711 131,402 125,440 120,127 117,695 111,183 104,170 104,370 101,451

Solid Waste

    Refuse collected (tons per year) 13,495 14,221 12,744 11,930 11,171 10,479 10,950 10,601 10850 10,828

    Recyclables collected (tons per year) 918 1,090 1,209 1,432 1,922 1,913 1,856 1,737 1651 897

Parks & Recreation

     Field Use Requests 69 75 101 81 90 103 98 75 96 87

School Enrollment 

   Laconia HS 750 660 614 598 589 585 552 526 555 539

   Laconia Middle School 489 505 474 469 482 423 423 405 413 441

   Woodland Heights 422 381 421 352 430 453 444 391 373 342

   Pleasant Street 302 288 262 283 292 285 282 315 331 294

   Elm Street 315 259 276 282 285 285 283 312 321 292

   Area 8/Huot 420 443 364 420 473 421 441 394 411 409

Water

    New connections 61 55 42 30 62 50 39 50 43

    Water main breaks 4 4 3 7 7 10 5 6 9

    Average daily consumption-MGD 1.44 1.54 1.43 1.45 1.47 1.3 1.59 1.49 1.42

Sources:  Various government departments

 **2010  permits included $36 million for LRGH project

 **2011  permits included $743,279 for LWW Maintenance Building

** 2013 permits did not include $13.6M Huot, $1.4M LRCC, $500K LHS Concession/bleachers

Fiscal Year
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2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Function

Public safety

   Police:

      Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

      Patrol units 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

   Fire stations 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2

Highways and streets 

   Streets (miles)-paved ## 105.21 105.21 105.21 105.21 105.21 83.2 83.2 83.2 83.2 79.25 79.25

   Streets (miles)-unpaved ## 7.24 7.24 7.24 7.24 7.24 2.18 2.18 2.18 2.18 0.85 0.85

   Traffic intersections 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8

   Street lights 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,308 1,308 1310

Culture and recreation

   Parks acreage 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5 185.5

   Parks        ** 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 48

   Tennis courts 9 9 9 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8

   Basketball courts 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 7

   Community centers 8 8 8 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 5

   Cemeteries 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Water

   Water mains (miles) 100.97 102.39 102.39 102.72 104.35 104.35 104.35 104.35 105.43 105.43

   Fire hydrants 515 517 523 527 527 530 542 542 547 547

   Maximum daily capacity

     (MGD) 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

   Service connections 6,318 6,379 6,434 6,476 6,506 6,568 6,617 6,656 6,685 6,728

Sewer

   Sanitary sewers (miles) 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69 104.69

   Service connections 10,655 10,700 10,741 10,785 10,850 10,865 10,877 10,885 10,930 10,950 10954

   Maximum daily capacity

      -MGD 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5

   Pump Stations 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 18 18

Sources:  various city departments

Note:  No capital asset indicators are available for the general government function.

##  New Inventory data collected in 2013 coupled with City termination of maintenance on certain roadways has reduced this figure.

Capital Asset Statistics by Function

City of Laconia, NH

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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